April 21, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2093

April 21, 1971
HB 1458
HCR 115

FIFTY-EIGHTH DAY (Continued)—THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 1971

The House met at 9:30 a.m. and was called to order by the Speaker.

The roll of the House was called and the following Members were present:

Rodriguez

Mr. Speaker Davis, H. Jones, I). Pickens
Adams Denton Jones, I. Poerner
Agnich Earthman Jones, (v, Poff
Allen, John Farenthold Jungmichel Presnal
Atwell Finck Kaster Price
Baker Finnell Kost Reed
Bass, B. Finney Kubiak Rosson
Bass, T. Floyd Lee Salem
Beckham Foreman Lemmon Salter
Bigham Gammage Lewis Schulle
Blanton Garcia Lombardino Shannon
Blythe Golman Longoria Sherman
Bowers Grant Lovell Short
Boyle Graves MeAlister Silber
Braecklein Hanna, Joe McKissack Simmons
Braun Harding Mengdan Stack
Burgess Harris Moncrief Slider

* Bynum Hawking Moore, A. Solomon
Caldwell Hawn Moore, G. Spurlock
Calhoun Haynes Moore, T. Stewart
Carrillo Head Moreno Stroud
Cates Heatly Murray Swanson
Cawness Hendricks Nabers Tarbox
Christian Hilliard Nelms Truan
Clayton Holmes, T. Newton Tupper
Coats Holmes, Z. Nichols Vale
Cobb Howard Niland Von Dohlen
Cole Hubenak Orr Ward
Craddick Hull Parker, C. Williams
Dan}el Ingram Parker, W. Wolff
Davis, D. Johnson Patterson Wryatt
Absent
Allred Doyle Neugent, D. Smith
Angly Dramberger Nugent, J. Uher
Atwood Hale Ogr Williamson
Clark Hannah, John Sanchuz
Cruz Kilpatrick Santiesteban
Doran Ligarde Semos
Ahsent-Excused
Allen, Joe Traeger Wayne Wieting



2094 HOUSE JOURNAL

{Mrz. Shannon occupied the Chair temporarily)
{Speaker in the Chair)
A quorum of the House was announced present.

The Invocation was offered by Chaplain Clinton Kersey.

LEAVES OF ABSENCE GRANTED

The following Members were granted leaves of absence for today on
account of important business:

Mr. Rodriguez, temporarily for today, on motion of Mr. Harris.
Mr. Joe Allen on motion of Mr, Gammage.
Mr. Traeger on motion of Mr. Clayton.

On motion of Mr. Shannon, Mr, Wieting was granted leave of absence
for today on aceount of a death in the family.

Representatives Doran and Uher entered the House and were announced
prasent,

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

Austin, Texas, April 22, 1971
Honorable Gus Mutscher, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Sir: I am directed by the Senate to inform the House that the Senate
has passed the following:

SJR 4, By Brooks, et al: Proposing an Amendment to Article I of the
Constitution of the State of Texas, providing for the denial of bail by a
magistrate to any person accused of a felony and found by the court to
be free on bail for a felony when charged with a second felony, or to be
likely to be sentenced to over 15 years' imprisonment upon conviction,
or to be inherently dangerous to himself or others if left at large, or
to be likely to fail to appear for his trial.

Respeetfully,
CHARLES A. SCHNABEL
Secretary of the Senate

Representatives Semos and Allred entered the House and were announc-
ed present.




April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2095

COMMITTEE MEETING

Mr. Slider asked unanimous consent of the. House that the Committee
on State Affairs be permittdd to meet at this time.

There was no objection offered.

CONGRATULATORY RESOLUTION ADOPTED
The following Congratulatory Resolution was adopted unanimously:

HCR 117, by Cavness, Foreman, and Harold Davis: Congratulating Vieki
White, Texas Junior Miss.

On motion of Mr., Harold Davis, the names of all the Members of the
House were added to the resolution as signers thereof.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS
Speaker Mutscher recognized the Honorable Don Cavness.
(Mr. Cavness in the Chair)

Mr. Cavness introduced the following guests who were present and
geated on the Speaker’s Rostrum:

Mr. James Patterson, President of the Austin Junior Chamber of Com-
merce; Miss Vicki White, Texas Junior Miss; and Mr. Ralph White,
father of Miss Vicki White.

(Speaker in the Chair)

RESOLUTION SIGNED BY THE SPEAKER

The Speaker signed in the presence of the House, after giving due notice
thereof, the following enrclled resolution:

HCR 116, Commending Harris County Neighborhood Youth Corps.

Representatives Smith and Angly entered the House and were announced
present.

HB 113—ADOPTION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
REFPORT

Mr. Nichols submitted the following Conference Committee Report on
HB 113:



2096 HOUSE JOURNAL

Austin, Texas
April 19, 1971

The Honorable Ben Barnes
Pregident of the Senate

The Honorable G. F. (Gus) Mutscher
Speaker of the House of Representatives

Sirs:

We, your Conference Committee appointed to adjust the differences be-
tween the House and Senate on HB 113, have met and adjusted our differ-
ences and beg leave to recommend that it be passed in the form attached
hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

On the part of the House: R, C. Nicholg, Chairman
L. DeWitt Hale
Boh Eendricks
Grant Jones
Jack Blanton

On the part of the Senate: James P. Wallace, Chairman
Barbara Jordan
Oscar H. Mauzy
Charles F. Herring
Don Kennard

A bill to be entitled An Aect relating to the protection of persons who
file a claim or hire an attorney or aid in filing a claim or testify at
hearings concerning a claim under the Texas Workmen’s Compensation Act;
and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted By The Legislature Of The State Of Texas:

Section 1, No person may discharge or in any other manner disecriminate
against any employee because the employee has in good faith filed a claim,
hired a lawyer to represent him in a claim, instituted, or caused to be insti-
tuted, in good faith, any proceeding under the Texas Workmen’s Compen-
sation Act, or has testified or is about to testify in any such proceeding.

Sec, 2. A person who violates any provision of Section 1 of this Aet
shall be liable for reasonable damages suffered by an employee as a result
of the violation, and an employee discharged in violation of the Act shall
be entitled to be reinstated to his former position. The burden of proof
shall be upon the employee.

Sec. 3. The district courts of the State of Texas shall have jurisdiction,
for cause shown, to restrain violations of this Act.

Sec. 4. The importance of this legislation and the crowded condition of
the calendars in both Houses create an emergency and an imperative public
necessity that the Constitutional Rule requiring bills {0 be read on three



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2097

several days in each House be suspended, and that this Rule is hereby sus-
pended, and that this Act take effect and be in force from and after its.
passage, and it is S0 enacted.

Mr. Nichels moved to suspend all necessary rules and te adopt the Con-
ference Committee Report on HBE 113.

The motion prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—131

Adams Davis, D. Kaster Price
Agnich Davis, H. Kilpatrick Reed
Allen, John Denton Kost Rosson
Allred Doyle Kubiak Salem
Angly Farenthold Lemmon Salter
Atwell Finck Lewis Sanchez
Atwood Finnell Ligarde Santiesteban
Baker Finney Lombardino Sehulle
Bass, B, Floyd Longorin Semos
Bass, T. Foreman Lovell Shannon
Beckham Gammage MeAlister Sherman
Bigham Garcia McKissack Short
Blanton Golman Moncrief Silber
Blythe Grant Moore, A. Simmons
Boyle Graves Moore, 1. Slack
Braecklein Hale Moreno Slider
Braun Hanna, Joe Murray Smith
Burgess Harding Nabers Solomon
Bynum Harris Nelms Spurlock
Caldwel] Hawkins Neugen:, D. Stewart
Calhoun Hawn Newton Streud
Carrillo Haymes Nichols Swanson
Cates Head Niland Tarbox
Cavness Heatly Nugent, J. Truan
Christian Hendricks Oge Tupper
Clark Hilliard Orr Uher
Clayton - Holmes, Z. Parker, C. Vale
Coats Howard Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Cobb Hubenak Patterson Ward '
Cole Hull Pickens Williams
Craddick Johnson Poerner Wolff
Cruz Jones, G. Poff Wyatt
Daniel Jungmichel Presnal

Nays—8

Bowers Earthmsan Jones, I>. Lee
Doran Holmes, T. Jones, 1%, Mengden
Absent

Dramberger Hannah, John Moore, G. Williamson
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Rodriguez Wayne Wieting
Ingram Traeger



2098 HOUSE JOURNAL

Mr. Nichols moved to reconsider the vote by which the Conference Com-
mittee Report was adopted and to table the motion to reconsider.

The motion to table prevailed.

Representatives Doyle, Williamson, and Kilpatrick entered the House
and were announced present.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED

On motion of Mr., Boyle, Mr. Ingram was granted leave of absence for
teday on account of important business,

CONGRATULATORY RESOLUTION ADOPTED
The following Congratulatory Resolution was adopted unanimously:

HSR 373, by Bynum, Cates, Von Dohlen, and Nabers: Commending
Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity.

On motion of Mr, Poff, the names of all Members of the House were
added to the resolution as signers thereof,

HOUSE BILLS ON FIRST
READING

By unanimous consent the following bills were today laid before the
House at this time, read first time and referred to Committees, as follows:

By J. Nugent:

HB 1739, A bill to be entitled An Act creating and establishing, without
consent of political subdivisions, a conservation and reclamation district
under Article 16, Section 59, Constitution of Texas, kmown as the Kerr-
ville Hills Public Utility Distriet; declaring district a governmental agency,
body politic and corporate; finding the field notes and boundaries form a
closure, and related matters; finding benefit to all property within the dis-
trict; defining the boundaries; conferring on district the rights, powers,
privileges, aunthority and functions of the general laws of Texas applicable
to municipal utility districts created under Chapter 654, Title 4, Water
Code, where not in conflict with this Act, and adopting same by reference;
naming the first directors of the district; providing for qualifications of
directors and the filling of vacancies; providing for terms and elections
of directors, and related matters; finding and declaring that the require-
ments of Article 16, Section 59(d), Constitution of Texas, have been per-
formed and accomplished: enacting other provisions relating to the above
mentioned subjects; providing a severability clause; and declaring an emer-
gency.

Referred to Committee on Conservation and Reclamation.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2099

By Burgess:

HB 1740, A bill to be entitled An Act prohibiting the use of certain nets
to catch or attempt to eatch fish, other than rough fish, in certain waters
of the Angelina River in Nacogdor:hes County; prowdmg a penalty; and
declaring an emergency.

Referred to Committee on Parks and Wildlife.

By Joe Allen:

HB 1741, A bill to be entitled An Act relating to high school equivalency
examinations; amending Subchapter B, Chapter 11, Texas Education Code,
by adding Section 11.35; and declaring an emergency.

Referred to Committee on Public Edueation.

By Ogg:

HB 1742, A bill to be entitled An Act amending Subsections (b} and
(d), Section 3, Chapter 63, Acts of the 59th Legislature, Regular Session,
1965, as amended (Article 1269j-4.1, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statutes), re-
lating to hotel room occupancy tax; adding Sections 3a, 3b, 3¢, and 3d to
Chapter 63, authorizing and validating certain ordinances and taxes on
the cost of occupancy of hotel sleeping rooms; authorizing certain uses
of occupancy tax revenue; requiring that a portion of occupancy tax
revenue be reserved for certain purposes; defining certain terms; and
declaring an emergency.

Referred to Committee on Revenue and Taxation.

By Gammage:

HB 1743, A bill to be entitled An Act creating a conservation and reclama-
tion district under the provisions of Article 16, Section 59, Conatitution of
Texas, in Harris County, Texas, to be known as Sagemeadow Utility Dis-
trict; defining its boundaries and finding their closure; finding benefits
to the land and other property in the distriet; prescribing its rights,
powers, privileges and duties; providing that no confirmation election shall
be required; providing for its governing body; authorizing the levy and
assessment of taxes and adopting the ad valorem basis of taxation; autho-
rizing the issuance and refunding of bonds and preseribing their terms and
security; authorizing the investment of bond proceeds; prescribing the
procedure for annexing land; providing that no exclusion hearing shall be
required except under certain circumstances; requiring supervision by
the Texas Water Rights Commission; requiring the district to establish an
office; providing for the selection of a depository; requiring audits and
a system of accounts; containing provisions that its bonds are legal
investments and eligible to secure public deposits; providing that except
for its creation the distriet shall be subject to the provisions of Article
970a and subject to the provisions of Article 1182¢-1, Vernon's Texas Civil
Statutes; providing that the distriet shall bear the scle expense of the
relocation of certain facilities; containing other provisions relating to the
subject; providing that the district's properties shall not be subject to
taxation; providing a severability clause; finding of notice of intention
to introduce this Act; and declaring an emerjency.



2100 HOUSE JOURNAL

Referred to Committee on Conservation and Reclamation.
HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION ON FIRST READING

By unanimous consent the following House Joint Resclution was today
laid before the House at this time, read first time and referred to the
Committee on Constitutional Amendments:

By Traeger:

HIR 92, A Joint Resolution proposing an Amendment to the Texas Con-
stitution by adding a Section 2 to Article IT providing for an orderly pro-
cedure for the preparation of a state budget and an effective means for
ensuring that execution of the budget is in accord with executive and legis-
lative policies and in best interests of the state.

Representatives Dean Neugent, Clark, Ogg, and Cruz entered the House
and were announced present,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED

On motion of Mr. Walt Parker, Mr. Dramberger was granted leave of
absence temporarily for today on account of important business.

Representative Hale entered the House and was announced present.

SB 11 ON SECOND READING
{Mr. Heatly—House Sponsor)

The Speaker laid before the House on its second reading and passage to
third reading,

SB 11, A bill to be entitled An Act appropriating money for the support
of the Judicial, Executive and Legislative Branches of the State Govern-
ment, for the construction of state buildings, and for state aid te publie
junior colleges, for the two-year period beginning September 1, 1971, and
ending August 31, 1973; authorizing and prescribing conditions, limitations,
rules and procedures for allocating and expending the appropriated funds;
and declaring an emergency.

The bill was read second time.
Mr. Heatly and Mr. Slack offered Committee Amendment No. 1 to the
bill.

Representatives Rodriguez, Sanchez, Dramberger, and Santiesteban enter-
ed the House and were announced present.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2101

8B 11—(Consideration continued)

Mr. Finney moved to recommit SB 11 to the Committee on Appropriations,

Mpr, Heatly moved to table the motion to recommit.

Representative Atwood entered the House and was announced present.

5B 11-—(Consideration continued)

The motion to table the motion to recommit prevailed by the following

vote:

Yeas—99

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Afwell
Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clayton
Cobb
Cole
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle

Nays—40

Allred
Angly
Bass, T.
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Braun
Caldwell
Calhoun
Clark

Finnell
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harris
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kasgter
Kilpatrick
Kost
Lemmon

Coats
Craddick
Denton
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finek
Finney
Filoyd
Gammage

Lewis
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
McKissack
Moncrief
Moore, AL
Moore, .
Murray
Nabers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Rosson
Salem

Graves
Head
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Jones, BE.
Kubiak
Lee
Mengden
Moore, T.
Nelms

Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurloek
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Nichols
Patterson
Price
Reed
Rodriguez
Stewart
Truan
Uher
Vale
Williams



2102 HOUSE JOURNAL

Absent

Bass, B. Harding Ligarde Moreno
Hannah, John

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Traeger Wayne Wieting
Ingram

Mr. Heatly moved to consider Committee Amendment No. 1 to SB 11
Article by Article.

There was no objection and it was so ordered.

The House proceeded to consideration of Article I of Committee Amend-
ment No. 1 to 8B 11.

Mr. Eubiak offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1

Amend Substitute for SB 11 by inserting a new Article I:
ARTICLE I
THE JUDICIARY
Section 1. The following sums, or as much of them as may be necessary
for the cobjects and purposes shown, are appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund or from such other sources as may be specified, for the

expenses of the Judiciary and of the Judicial service units of this state for
the year shown:

COURTS OF CIVIL APPEALS

For the Year Ending
August 31,1972 August 31, 1973

First District, Houston

Personal Services

1. Judges, 3 at $26,000 .. . £ 78,000 § 78,000
2. Clerk (D45) oocommmmsiiireceace . . 12,500 12,600
3. Deputy Clerk (0401) —oooiiiireeromsreeeeereeee 6,204 6,204
4, Stenographer IIT (0128} ......covmirimmeeaerens 6,204 6,204

Subtotal, Personal Services .............. $ 102,908 $ 102,908

5. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating
expense (excluding travel expense), and

capital outlay ... ————— 8,600 3,600



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2103

S Tk Lo P

o o0 19

Py

COURTS OF CIVIL APFPEALS
{Continued)

For the Year Ending
Aupust 31, 1972  August 31, 1973

Travel expenses for attendance at
judicial conferences called by the
Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texag ... 500 500
Total, First District, Houston .........§ 107,008 § 107,008

Second District, Fort Worth

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 _....ccorvirrieiieeee 3 78,000 $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) .. " . 12,500 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) ..o s 5,616 5,616

Stenographer III (0128) . 5,266 5,256 -

Clerk I (0051) O —— 3,780 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services ... § 105,152 8§ 105,152

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense), and

capital outlay ... 3,400 3,400

Travel expenses for attendance at

judicial conferences ealled by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas .......ovrrireres 500 500
Total, Second District, Fort Worth...._$ 109,052 $ 109,052

Third District, Austin

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 . $ 78,000 $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) . o 12,500 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) 5,616 5,616

Stenographer I1I (0123) 5,256 5,308

Clerk T (0051) oo 3,780 3,780

Secretary 1 (0131) 4,320 4,320
Subtotal, Personal Services ..............3 109,472 $ 109472

Consumable supplies and materials,

eurrent and recurring operating

expense {excluding travel expense),

and capital outlay . " - 3,400 3,400




2104 HOUSE JOURNAL

COURTS OF CIVIL APFEALS
(Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 81, 1972  August 31, 1973

8. Travel expenges for attendance at
judicial eonferences called by the
Chief Fustice of the

Supreme Court of Texas .....oocomeircicees 500 500
9. Additional Library Expense ... 1,600 1,500
Total, Third District, Austin ..........§ 114,872 $ 114,872

Fourth Distriet, San Antonio

Personal Services

1. Judges, 3 at $26,000 ..oy 78,000 $ 98,000
2. Clerk (0405) .ocooeeeee .. 12,500 12,500
3. Deputy Clerk (0401) ... 5,616 5,616
4, Secretary IT (0133) ... 5,256 5,266
5. Stenographer I (0126} ... ... 4,464 4,464
Subtotal, Personal Services ...........% 105,836 $ 105,836
6. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating
expense (excluding travel expense),
and capital outlay ..o 3,400 3,400
7. Travel expenses for attendance at
judicial conferences called by the
Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court of Texas ......cooovmrceieiniinee B00 500
Total, Fourth District, San Antonio....$ 109,736 $ 109,736
Fifth Distriet, Dallas
Personal Services
1. Judges, 3 at $26,000 ..o $ 78,000 $ 78,000
2. Clerk (0405) ... 12,500 12,600
3. Deputy Clerk (0401) ......... 6,204 6,204
4, Stenographer TIT (0128) ..iimeiiees 6,204 6,204
5. Clerk T (0051) ...... . ebemnneeeoranens 3,780 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services __........... 3 106,688 $ 106,688

6. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating
expense (excluding travel expense),
and capital outlay .. trereeneneannens 4,200 4,200




April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2105

A L

A i

COURTS OF CIVIL AFPPEALS
(Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31, 1972  August 31, 1978

Travel expenses for attendance at
judicial conferences called by the
Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ... BOC
Office Equipment ........ .- . 1,399
Additional law books ... 4

Total, Fifth District, Dallas _§_ 113,541
Sixth Digtrict, Texarkana

Personal Serviees

Judges, 8 at $26,000 ... $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) ... . 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) s 5,616

Stenographer III (0128) .. 6,616

Clerk T (0051) oo snrncrsrnarasreemccneee 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services ............ § 105,512

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense),

and capital outlay ... e 3,400

Travel expenses for attendance at

judicial conferences ealled by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ....ccvmrcrcnens 500

Office Equipment ..., 1,000

Total, Sixth District, Texarkana ..... $ 110,412

Seventh District, Amarillo

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 ___. 78,000
Clerk (0405} oo 12,500
Deputy Clerk (0401) _.....ooeieecee 5,616
Stenographer III (0128} ... 5,256
Briefing Legal Clerk . 7800

Subtotal, Personal Services .............§ 109,172

500
1,399
764

§ 113,541

$ 78,000
12,500
5,616
b,616
3,780

§ 105,512

3,400

500

1,000

$ 110,412

$ 78,000
12,500

$ 5,616
5,256

7,800

$ 108,17



2106 HOUSE JOURNAL

AN

.

oo

COURTS OF CIVIL APPEALS
{Continued)

For the Year Ending

August 31,1972 August 31, 1973

Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating
expense (excluding travel expense),

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense),

and ecapital outlay ... 3,400

and capital outlay ... 3,400 3,400

Travel expenses for attendance at

judicial conferences called by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ... 500 500
Total, Seventh Distriet, Amarillo ... $ 113,072 $ 113,072

Eighth District, E]l Paso

‘Personal Services

Judges, 8 at $26,000 e $ 178,000 $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) .o 12,500 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) .o 5,616 5,616

Stenographer III (0128) ............................ 5,256 5,266

Clerk T (0051} .. eeerpemenanamngeaee 3,780 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services ............ $ 105,152 $ 105,152

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense),

and capital oullay ... 3,400 3,400

Travel expenses for attendance at

judicial conferences called by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ..cenecoriic 500 500
Total, Eighth District, El Paso ......... $ 109,062 $ 109,052

Ninth District, Beaumont

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 . . $ 78,000 $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) ... . . 12,500 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) oo 5,616 5,616

Stenographer III (0128) .o 5,256 5,256

Clerk 1 (0051) ... eervereresve et 3,780 3,780

Seeretary III (0135) ..ooocvrereveerececnnaees 5,088 5,088
Subtotal, Personal Services .............. $ 110,240 § 110,240

3,400



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2107

S o =

T oo

as

COURTS OF CIVIL APPZALS
{Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31,1972 August 31, 1973

Ninth District, Bezumont (Cont'd)

Travel expenses for attendance at

judicial conferences called by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ..o 3 500

Total, Ninth District, Beaumont ....§ 114,140

Tenth District, Waco

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 ... $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) ....... 12,500

Deputy Clerk (0401) ... 5,616

Stenographer II1 (0128) 5,256

Clerk T (0051) _. . . 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services ... $ 106,162

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense),

and capital outlay . . - 3,400

Travel expenses for attendance at

judieial conferences called by the

Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas ... 500
Total, Tenth District, Waco § 109,062

Eleventh District, Eastland

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at $26,000 .o $ 78,000

Clerk (0405) ... e 12,500

. Deputy Clerk (0401) ........... 5,616

Stenographer III (0128) ... 5,266

Clerk I (0051) oo 3,780
Subtotal, Personal Services ......... $ 105,152

Office Equipment ... 5 420

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (exciuding travel expense),

and capital outlay .o 3,400

$ 500

$ 114,140

$ 78,000
12,600
5,616
5,256

3,780

$ 105,152

3,400

500

$ 109,052

$ 78,000
12,500
5.616
5,256

3,780

$ 105,152
3 420

3,400



2108 HOUSE JOURNAL

COURTS OF CIVIL APPEALS
{Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31,1972  August 31, 1973

Eleventh District, Eastland (Cont’d)

8. Travel expenses for attendance at
judicial eonferences called by the

Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court of Texas -oreocniiene 500 50O
Total, Eleventh District, Eastland.....$ 109,472 $ 109,472

Twelfth District, Tyler

Personal Services

1. Judges, 3 at $26,000 .....ccovvvvrivnirreee 3 78,000 $ 78,000
2. Clerk (0405) ... . . 12,500 12,500
3. Deputy Clerk (0401) . " 5,616 5,616
4. Stenographer ITI (0128) ..o 5,256 5,256
5, Janitor {part-time) . . 1,890 1,890

Subtotal, Perzonal Services ............... $ 103,262 $ 103,262

6. Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense (excluding travel expense),

end capital outlay ......coeciriiie 3,400 8,400
7. Travel expenses necessary for

attendance at judicial conferences

called by the Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of Texas .. 500 600

Total, Twelfth District, Tyler .......... $ 107,162 $ 107,162

Thirteenth District, Corpus Christi

L ]
Personal Services

1. Judges, 3 at $26,000 e 78,000 $ 178,000
2. Clerk (0405) . rrverresenerane et eanan 12,500 12,500
8. Deputy Clerk (0401) .................................... 5,616 5,616
4. Stenographer III (0128) .............................. 5,256 5,256
5, Clerk T (0051) .. rteeooeenremeeaannaansoneen 3,780 3,780

Subtotal, Personal Services ............§ 105,152 8 105,152

6. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating expense
(excluding travel expense),
and capital outlay ..o 3,400 3,400




April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2109

o 10

wree

COURTS OF CIVIL APPEALS
(Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31,1972 Auvgust 31, 1973

Travel expenses necessary for

attendance at judicial conferences

called by the Chief Justice

of the Supreme Court of Texas .............. 500

Total, Thirteenth District,
Corpus Christi ..o $ 109,052

Fourteenth Distriet, Houston

Personal Services

Judges, 3 at 326,000 . $ 178,000
Clerk (0405) . . . e 12,500
Deputy Clerk (0401) .................................... 6,204

. Stenographer 111 (0128} .. —— 6,204
Subtotal, Personal Services .............. $ 102,908

Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating

expense {excluding travel expense),

and capital outlay ... 3,600
Travel expenses necessary for

attendance at judicial

conferences called by the Chief

Justice of the Supreme Court

of Texas ... 500

Total, Fourteenth District,
Houston -...... & 107,008

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Personal Services

500

$ 109,052

$ 78,000
12,500
6,204

6,204

$ 102,908

3,600

500

$ 107,008

Judges, 9 at $29,000 ... $ 261,000 $ 261,000

Clerk, Supreme Court (0429) .. 13,600 13,600

Chief Deputy Clerk, Supreme

Court (0425) ... . 11,000 11,000

Administrative Asslstant

Supreme Court (3641) ... 10,512

Secretary, Board of Law

Examiners (0418) .. 10,612

Secretary I1 for Secretary,

Board of Law Examiners (0133) $ 4,608

Briefing Attorneys, 9 NTE 37,800 70,200

Salaries of Classified Positions..... ... 09,968
Subtotal, Personal Services ... 3 481,295 $ 481,295



2110 HOUSE JOURNAL

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
(Continued)

For the Year Ending
Avpust 31, 1972 August 31, 1973

Other Expenses

@, Travel ... . . 2,200 2,200
10. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating
expense (excluding travel expense),
and capital outlay .. . . .. 26,007 26,007

Total, Supreme Court of Texas ........§ 509,502 $ 509502

The appropriations made in the item “Salaries of Classified Positions”
above shall be used to employ personnel in the classified positions listed
below, according to the provisions of this Act relating to the Position
Classification Plan. Each job title authorizes one full-time position, except
where a number following the job title indicates more than one position.

SCHEDULE OF CLASSIFIED POSITION,
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Group 12
7402 Librarian II

Group 10
7401 Librarian I

Group 9
0137 Legal Secretary
0421 Deputy Clerks, 8

Group 7
0136 Seeretary III, 8

Group 4
0068 Clerk II
03256 Bindery Technician

Group 2
0011 Messenger
8001 Janitor

The Librarian I position authorized above shall be part-time, 34 hours
per week. It is the legislative intent that the Chief Justice shall exercise
complete control over the hiring and dismissal of any person or persons
occupying such position and that such position shall be used to keep the
Supreme Court Library open from 5:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m. on Mondays
through Fridays, and from 9:00 am. to 1:00 p.m. on Saturdays, except
designated state holidays.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2111

COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

For the Year Ending
August 81,1972  August 31, 1973

Pergonal Services

1. Judges, 5 at $29,000 . $ 145,000 § 145,000
2. Clerk, Court of Criminal Appeals ((0415).. 13,500 13,500
3. Chief Deputy Clerk (0425) . .....e... 11,000 11,000
4. Briefing Attorneys, 5 NTE $7,800...........% 389,000 $ 39,000
b. Salaries of Classified Positions N— 42,216 42,216
Subtotal, Personal Services ............... $ 250,716 $ 250,716
Other Expenses
6. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating expense
{excluding travel expense),
and capital outlay ... ..o 8,604 8,604
7. Travel Expense .......ceee- 2,200 2,200
8. Additional Law Books 1,000 1,000
9. Additional Capital Outlay ... 1,100 1,100
Total, Court of Criminal Appeals ._.... $ 263,620 $ 263,620

The appropriations made in the item “Salaries of Classified Positions™
above shall be used to employ personnel in tie classified positions listed
below, according to the provisions of this Act relating to the Position
Clasgsification Plan. Each job title authorizes cne full-time pesition, except
where a number following the job title indicates more than one position.’

SCHEDULE OF CLASSIFIED POSITIONS,
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Group 9
0411 Deputy Clerk

Group 7
0135 Secretary III, &

Group 6
0128 Stenographer III

Group 2
8001 Janitor

STATE PROSECUTING A'TTORNEY
BEFQORE THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

For the Year Ending
August 81, 1972 August 81, 1973

Personal Services

1, State’s Attorney ..o
2. Secretary III {0135)

Total, Personal Services ......ccoeceeeee $ 23,808 $§ 23,808

18,000 $ 18,000
5,808 5,808




2112 HOUSE JOURNAL

oo

STATE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
(Continued)

For the Year Ending

August 31,1972  August 31, 1973

Other Expense

Travel . S 700 700
Consumable supplies and materials,

current and recurring operating expense

(excluding travel expense},

and capital outlay ... . 1,292 1,292
For dictating and other equipment ._.......... 860 850
Total, State Prosecuting Attorney ..§ 26,650 3 26,650
Before the Court of Criminal
Appeals

CIVIL JUDICIAL COUNCIL

Personal Services

Executive Secretary ..., $ 7812 $ 7812

Stenographer I (0126) .. ... 4,320 4,320

Part-time and seasonal help

(NTE $7,200 per aniim) ..o 1,800
Total, Personal Services $ 13,932

Travel, consumable supplies and

materials, current and recurring

operating expense, and capital outlay,

to carry out the purposes of Chapter

19, Acts, Forty-first Legislature, First

Called Session, 1929, the sum of ............... 7,634 7,684

Total, Civil Judicial Couneil ............. $ 21,666 $ 21,566

JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION

Executive Director .....oooeeiiivvrccree 0 21,000 $ 21,000

For necessary expenses in carrying ount

the provisions of Article 5, Section 1-a,

of the Constitution, for salaries, wages

and travel of employees, and travel and

other actual expenses of Commission

members, and capital outlay, current and

recurring operating and other expenses.... 30,200 30,200
Total, Judicial Qualifications

Commission .......cocoeeee.

-5 51,200 $ 51,200

JUDICIARY SECTION—COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

Salaries of 212 District Judges and
Criminal District Judges at $20,000 ......._.$4,240,000 $4,240,000



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2113

-

10.

11.

JUDICIARY SECTION—COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

(Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31,1972  August 31, 1973

Digtriet Judges® expenses while engaged in
the actual performance of their duties, not
to exceed $500 per county when the judicial
district is composed of more than one
ecounty, and not to exceed $3,000 in any
fiscal YeaT .o 142,000
Special Distriet Judges' salaries and
regular Distriet Judges’ expenses when
holding court out of their districts,
including the per diem for judges
temporarily assigned outside their
Administrative Judicial Districts or
counties pursuant to Senate Bill No. 349,
Acts 1961, Fifty-seventh Legislature,

Regular Session, estimated to be ... 57,000
Total, District Judges - eiomernenae $1,439,000

Salaries of 63 Distriet Attorneys at

$11,000 per year ..o $ 726,000
Salaries of the Assistant District

Attorneys of the 53rd Judicial District

{Travis County), 2 NTE $5,000 ... 10,000
District Attorneys’ expenses while

"engaged in the actual performance of

their duties, not to exceed $500 per
county when the judicial district is
composed of more than one county, and not

to exceed $3,000 in any fiscal year ......... 104,000
840,000

Total, District Attorneys ... ..

1¢n

Salary of Criminal District Attorney

for Bowie County ag per House Bill

No. 308 of the Sixtieth Legislature,

Regular Session, 1967 oo $ 11,000
Salary of Criminal District Attorney

for Callahan, Jones and Taylor

Counties as per Houge Rill No. 1067

of the Sixtieth Legisiature, Regular

Session, 1967 ... e 11,0600
Salary of Criminal District Attorney

for Harrison County as per House

Bill 1411 of the Sixty-first

Legislature, 1969 ... 11,000

Total, Criminal District Attorneys...$ 383,000

Apportionment to counties where county
officers are paid salaries and where
there is a Criminal District Attorney

142,000

57,000

$4,439,000

$ 726,000

10,000

104,000
$ 840,000

$ 11,000

11,000

11,000
33,000



2114 HOUSE JOURNAL

12.

13.

14,

JUDICTARY SECTION—COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

(Continued)

For the Year Ending

August 31,1972 August 31, 1973

or County Attorney performing the
dutieg of District Attorney (as per
Subsection B, Section 13, of

Chapter 465, Second Called Session,
Acts, Forty-fourth Legislature, as
amended, and House Bill No. 1038 of

the Sixtieth Legislature, Regular
Session), or in counties having a
Criminal District Court where the

office of Criminal District Attorney

has been abolished and the Constitutional
office of District Attorney for such
Criminal District Court created (as per
House Bill No. 661 of the Fifty-third
Legislature, Regular Session ..., $ 228,008

Apportionment to counties where county
officers are paid salaries (Chapter 465,
Section 6 (a), Second Called Session,
Acts, Forty-fourth Legislature). Should
any county by election of the Commis-
sioners Court change from a salary to a
fee basis, the Comptroller shall make
adjustments in the appropriations by
transferring the ecorrect amount from
this appropriation to the appropriation
made for paying fees and costs of
sheriffs and other county officials ............ 615,986
Fees and costs paid to sheriffs, attor-

neys and clerks in felony cases, and

fees of county judges, county attorneys,

justices of the peace, sheriffs and con-

stables in examining trials where in-

dietments are returned. Should any

county, by election of the Commissioners

Court, change from a fee basisto a

salary basis, the Comptroller shall make
adjustments in the appropriations by

transferring the correct amount from this
appropriation to the appropriation made

for apportionment to counties where

county officers are paid salaries. ... 7,600

$ 228,008

$ 615,986

7,600

Total, County OFfficers ..o 4 851,694

Expenses of attached witnesses, witness

fees and mileage allowed witnesses where

the witness lives outside the county

where the case is being tried, allowed

wmder Article 8527, C.C.P. ...oviveene. 70,000

§ 851,594

70,000



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2115

JUDICIARY SECTION—COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
(Continued)

For the Year Ending
August 31, 1972 August 31, 1978

15. Travel expenses of judges of Courts of
Civil Appeals when sitting in other
districts, estimated to be ....ceeeerniiinersneens 3,500 3,600

16. Expenses of witnesses in felony cases
or before a grand jury summoned under
the provisions of Article 24,28 C.C.P,, to
attend and testify in this State,
estimated t0 Be .o, 2,000 2,000

17, For salaries and travel necessary in
the event the Sixty-first Legislature
passes Senate Bill No. 585, Regular
Session, the sum of .iirecreniicennisnienes 611,000 611,000

Total, Judiciary Section—Comptroller’s
Department ........vmeeccsirvnmmareesenn §6,850,094 $6,850,094

JUDICTARY—SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 2. No funds appropriated in this Article for travel may be used to
pay any expense of traveling outside the boundaries of the State of Texas,
except the actual expenses of Distriet Judges in attending the National
College of State Trial Judges, the actual expenses of the State’s Attorney
when it is necessary that he appear before any court in behalf of this
state, the actual expenses of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court
or his designated Associate Justice and the Presiding Judge of the Court
of Criminal Appeals or his designated Judge in attending national or
regional meetings of Chief Justices of the States or meetings of the gov-
erning body or committees of the National Conference of Chief Jus-
tices or joint meetings of members of the Federal Judiciary and State
Chief Justices or Appellate Judges Seminar of the American Bar Association
Section of Judicial Administration or the National College of State Trial
Judges, or meetings of organizations of which the State of Texas is a
member and in which the membership of the State of Texas has heen ap-
proved by the Legislature, the actual expenses of the Executive Secretary
of the Civil Judicial Council in attending the National Conference of Court
Administrative Officers and actual expenses of the Executive Director of
the Judicial Qualifications Commission in attending the National Con-
ference of Judicial Retirement and Discipline Commissions.

Sec. 3 (a). An annual report from the Supreme Court and Court of
Criminal Appeals shall be filed not later than sixty (60) days following
the close of the calendar year with the Governor, and copies thereof with
the Civil Judicial Council and the Legislative Budget Board, showing the
total number of cases transferred to and from each court, and the number
of cases disposed of with the proper subclassification as fo the manner
of disposition, such as by dismissal, final judgment, reversal and af-
firmance.



2116 HOUSE JOURNAL

RECAPITULATION

ARTICLE I—JUDICIARY

For the Year Ending
Aupgust 31, 1972  August 31, 1973
OQut of the General Revenue Fund:

Courts of Civil Appeals:

First District, Houston .......ccoeeeeee. $ 107,008 § 107,008
Second District, Fort Worth ..... 109,052 109,062
Third District, Austin ....... Lrreberrarmrenieaiasans 114,872 114,872
Fourth District, San Antonio ........ 109,736 109,736
Fifth District, Dallas ......cooeeens 113,541 113,541
Sixth District, Texarkana ...... 110,412 110,412
Seventh District, Amarillo .. 113,072 113,072
Eighth District, El Paso ...... 109,062 109,062
Ninth District, Beaumont .......ccivceivinincnnin 114,140 114,140
Tenth District, Waco .c.ccuuns 109,052 109,052
Eleventh District, Eastland ......cccvinnnnn. 109,472 109,472
Twelfth District, Tyler ...evimvcnisssriinens 107,162 107,162
Thirteenth Distriet, Corpus Chnst1 109,052 109,052
Fourteenth D:strlct Houston ......cueevceeene 107,008 107,008
Supreme Coutrt .......... " . . B509,h02 509,602
Court of Criminal Appeals e 268,620 263,620
State Prosecuting Attorney ..... 26,650 26,650
Civil Judicial Couneil . 21,668 21,666
Judicial Qualifications Commlssmn ................ 51,200 51,200
Judiciary Section—Comptroller’s Department $6,850,094 36,850,004
GRAND TOTAL, THE JUDICIARY. ...$9,285,263 $90,285,263

Mr. Braecklein moved to table the above amendment by Mr. Kubiak
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—89

Adams Clayton Haynes MeAlister
Allen, John Coats Heatly MeKissack
Angly Cobh Hendricks Moncrief
Atwell Cole Hilliard Moore, A.
Bass, B. Cruz Holmes, T. Moore, T,
Bigham Davis, D. Howard Murray
Blanton Davis, H. Hull Nabers
Boyle Doran Johnson Nelms
Braecklein Doyle Jones, D Neugent, D.
Burgess Finnell Jungmichel Newton
Bynum Finney Kaster Niland
Caldwell Foreman Kost Nugent, J.
Calhoun Golman Lemmon Ogg
Carrillo Hale Lewis Parker, C.
Cates Hawkinsg Lombardino Parker, W.
Cavness Hawn Longoria Pickens



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2117

Poerner Semos
Poff Shannon
Presnal Sherman
Price Silber

- Salter Slack
Sanchez Slider
Santiesteban Smith
Nays—47
Agnich Denton
Allred Dramberger
Atwood Earthman
Baker Farenthold
Bass, T. Finck
Beckham Floyd
Blythe Gammage
Bowers Gareia
Braun Grant
Christian Graves
Clark Hanna, Joe
Craddick Harding
Present-—Not Voting
Daniel Spurlock
Absent
Hannzh, John Ligarde
Kilpatrick Lovell

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Ingram

Traeger

Solomon
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward

Harris
Head
Holmes, Z.
Hubenak
Jones, E.
Jones, G,
Kubiak
Lee
Mengden
Moore, G-
Nichols
Patterson

Moreno

Wayne

Williams
Williamson
Wolif
Wyatt

Reed
Rodriguez
Rosson
Salem
Schulle
Short
Simmons
Stewart
Truan
Uher
Vale

Orr

Wieting

There being no further amendments to Article I, the House proceeded
to consideration of Article IT of Committee Amendment No. 1 to SB 11.

Mr. Cavness offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend Committee Substitute to SB 11 under Department of Health,

Article 11, page 1, by the following:

(1) Add a new Ttem 7 as follows and renun.ber all following items:

“7. Deputy Commissioner for Air

Pollution Control

$22,600.

For the Years Ending
8-31-72 8-21-73

$22,500.

(2) Increase “All other expenses for operation and maintenance”
(including Classified Salaries, ete.} on line 21 to the

amount of

$32,017,928. $34,291,467.



2118

HOUSE JOURNAL

(3)

N’11'

(4)

The a

For the Years Ending

8-31.72 8-31-73
Amend Item 11, Section Chiefs,
to read as follows:
Section Chiefs, 9 NTE 20,600 $184,500, $184,500.

Adjust grand total, Department of Health, page II-2, and
General Revenue Fund total (Unrestricted) page II-2
accordingly

mendment was adopted without objection.

Mr. Denton offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
by inserting, on Page II-2, after Department of Health Item 23, the fol-

lowing:

24,

Kidney Disease Fund—There is hereby appropriated
out of the General Revenue Fund to the Board of
Health for allocation by said Beard to existing in-
stitutions under its jurisdiction for supplies and
equipment and medical care necessary to sustain the

lives of those suffering from kidney ailments. 500,000 500,000

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:
Yeas—112
Adams Cole Heatly MecAlister
Agnich Craddick Hendricks McKissack
Allen, John Cruz Hilliard Mengden
Angly Daniel Holmes, T. Moncrief
Atwell Davis, D. Howard Moore, A.
Baker Davis, H. Hubenak Moore, G.
Blanton Doran Hull Murray
Blythe Doyle Johnson Nabers
Bowers Dramberger Jones, D. Neugent, D.
Boyle Earthman Jones, E. Newton
Braecklein Finck Jones, G. Niland
Burgess Finnell Jungmichel Nugent, J.
Bynum Finney Kaster Ogg
Calhoun Floyd Kilpatrick Orr
Carrillo Foreman Kost Parker, C.
Cates Garcia Lee Parker, W.
Cawness Golman Lemmon Pickens
Christian Hale Lewis Poerner
Clark Hanna, Joe Ligarde Poff
Clayton Hawkins Lombardino Presnal
Coats Hawn Longoria Price
Cobb Haynes Lovell Rosson



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2119

Salem

Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos

Nays—-30

Allred
Atwood
Bass, B,
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Braun
Caldwell

Absent
Hannsh, John
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Ingram

Shannon
Sherman
Short
Simmons
Slack
Slider

Denton
Farenthold
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Harris
Head
Holmes, Z.

Harding

Traeger

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GFANTED

Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper

Kubiak
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nelms
Nichols
Patterson
Reed
Rodriguesz

Wayne

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Silber
Smith
Stroud
Truan
Uher
Vale

Wieting

On motion of Mr. Bill Bass, Mr, John Hannah was granted leave of
absence for the remainder of teday on account of important business.

SB 11—(Consideration continued)

Mr. Short offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend Committee Amendment No. 1 to SE 11 by deleting on Page II-2

of the printed bill the following item:
For the Meat Inspection Program $1,883,488 - $1,967,164
Mr. Longoria moved to table the abhove amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—116

Allen, John Bass, T. Burgess Coats
Allred Beckham Bynum Cobb
Angly Bigham Caldwell Cole
Atwell Blanton Carrillo Craddick
Atwood Boyle Cavness Cruz
Baker Braecklein Clark Daniel
Bass, B, Braun Clayton Davig, D.



2120 HOUSE JOURNAL

Davis, H. Howard Nabers Schulle
Denton Hubenak Nelms Semos
Doran Hull Neugent, D. Shannon
Doyle Johnson Newton Silber
Earthman Jones, D. Nichols Simmona
Farenthold Jones, G. . Niland Slack
Finck Jungmichel Nugent, J. Slider
Finnell Kilpatrick Ogg Smith
Floyd Kost Orr Solomon
Foreman Lemmon Parker, C. Spurlock
Golman Lewis Parker, W. Stewart
Grant Ligarde Poerner Stroud
Graves Lombardino Poff Swanson
Hale Longoria Presnal Truan
Hanna, Joe MeAlister Price Tupper
Harris McKissack Reed Vale
Hawn Monerief Rodriguez Von Dohlen
Haynes Moore, A. Rosson Ward
Heatly Moore, G. Salem Williams
Hendricks Moore, T. Salter Wolff
Hilliard Moreno Sanchez Wyatt
Holmes, T. Murray Santiesteban

Nays—24

Adams Dramberger Jones, E. Patterson
Blythe Finney Kaster - Pickens
Bowers Gammage Kubiak Short
Calhoun Garcia Lee Tarbox
Cates Hawking Lovell Uher
Christian Head Mengden Williamson
Abgent

Agnich Harding Holmes, Z. Sherman
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting

Hznnah, John Traeger

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
Austin, Texas, April 22, 1971
Honorable Gus Mutscher, Speaker of the House of Representatives .

Sir: I am directed by the Senate to inform the House that the Senate
has concurred in House Amendment to SCR 81 by 31 Yeas, 0 Nays.

I am directed by the Senate to inform the House that the Senate has
passed the following:

HB 449, By Nabers: Relating to the annual salary of the assistant to the
county superintendent in certain counties; and declaring an emergency.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2121

HB 1156, By Lovell: Removing the catch or retention limit on crappie
or white perch in Leon County; and declariag an emergency.

HB 1125, By Daniel: Relating to the use of nets in Chambers County;
providing penalties; amending Chapter 18, Acts of the 56th Legislature,
2nd Called Session, 1¢569; and declaring an emexrgency..

HB 1123, By Daniel: Relating to the discharge of firearms in Liberty
and Chambers Counties and to the use of crosshow and bow and arrow in
certain areas of Chambers County; providing penalties; and declaring an
emergency.

HB 445, By Lovell: Relating to compensation for assistants to the county
superintendent in certain counties; and declaring an emergency.

HB 242, By Daniel: Relating to additional compensation for the districet
judge of the 75th Judicial District; providing for pro rata distribution of
the additional compensation between the counties comprising the district;
repealing Chapter 75, Acts of the 55th Legislature, Regular Session, 1957,
as amended (Article 6819a-13, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statutes); and declar-
ing an emergency.

HB 175, By Cole: Relating to the jurisdiction of the County Court of
Fannin County and the District Court for the 6th Judicial District over
eminent domain proceedings; providing for the transfer of causes, writs,
and process; and declaring an emergency.

HB 225, By Williams: Relating to munieipal pension systems in certain
cities in the state; amending Chapter 358, Acts of the 48th Legislature,
Regular Session, 1943, as amended (Article 6243z, Vernon's Texas Civil
Statutes); providing an effective date; providing for severability; and de-
claring an emergency.

HB 441, By Joe Allern; Validating all governmental acts of the board of
directors of the Harris County Utility District No. 4 or relating to the
district; specifically validating all elections and hearings, all honds of the
distriet, the deletion and addition of lands to the district, and the boundaries
thereof; etc.; and declaring an emergency.

Respectfully,

CHARLES A. SCHNABEL
Secretary of the Senate

SB 11— (Consideration continued)

Mr. Graves offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 11

Amend the House Committee on Apprcpriations Substitute for SB 11
by deleting from Page I[-27, Item 2 of the Texas Youth Council Central
Office the following:

“and Supervising Chaplain”
Substitute the following:

“The position of ‘Deputy Executive Director’ shall be filled by a person
having demonstrated ability in devising, organizing and managing creative



2122

HOUSE JOURNAL

programs in juvenile correction and must have an educational background
in psychology, psychiatry, social work or other closely related fields as
may be determined by Texas Youth Council”

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—116

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Baker )
Beckham
Blanton
Blythe
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bymum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb

Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle

Nays—23

Allred

Atwood
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Bowers

Absent

Daniel

Dramberger
Earthman
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gareia
Golman
Grant

Hale
Hanna, Joe
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnaon
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick

Braun
Caldwell
Denton
Farenthold
Gammage
Graves

Harding

Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nahers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff

Harris
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E,
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols

Mengden

Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semozs
Shannon
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurloek
Stroud
Swanson
Tarhox
Tupper
Ther

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Reed
Rodrignez
Stewart
Truan
Vale

Sherman



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2123

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Tngram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
Austin, Texas, April 22, 1971
Honorable Gus Mutscher, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Sir: I am directed by the Senate to inforrn the House that the Senate
hag passed the following:

HCR 117, By Cavness, et al: Congratulating Miss Vicki White of Austin
on being named Texas Junior Miss,

Respectiully,

CHARLES A. SCHNABEL
Secretary of the Senate

SB 11—(Consideration continued)

Mr. Graves offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
by adding to Article IT-29, Texas Youth Council Central Office, the fol-

lowing:

“Tt is the intent of the Legislature that the Texas Youth Counecil not
deny admission of legislators to any facilities under the Council’s juris-
diction.”

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amer.dment.

A record vote was requested.
The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas--116

Adams Calhoun Doyle Heatly
Agmnich Carrille Dramberger Hendricks
Allen, John Cates Earthrian Hilliard
Angly Cavness Finck Holmes, T.
Atwell Christian Finnell Howard
Atwood Clark Finney Hubenak
Baker Clayton Floyd Hull
Beckham Coats Foreman Johnson
Blanton Cobb Garcia Jones, D,
Blythe Cole Golman Jones, E.
Bowers Craddick Hale Jones, G.
Boyle Daniel Hanna, Joe Jungmichel
Braecklein Davis, D. Hawkins Kaster
Burgess Davis, H. Hawn Kilpatrick

Bynum Deran Haynes Kost



2124

HOUSE JOURNAL

Tee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longeria
Lovell
MecAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray

Nays—26

Allred
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Braun
Caldwell
Cruz

Abgent
Harding
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Nabers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Denton
Farenthold
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Harris
Head

Ingram
Traeger

Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider

Holmes, Z.
Kubiak
Moore, T,
Moreno
Nelms
Nichols
Patterson

Wayne

Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Reed
Rodriguez
Stewart
Truan
Vale

Wieting

Mr. Floyd offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend Committee Substitute for SB 11 on Page I1-42 by deleting the
last sentence of lst paragraph, Sec. 9 and substituting the following:

For the purpose of this Section specific authorization shall be granted

by basic statute.

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—173

Adams
Atwell
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess

Bynum
Carrillo
Cavness
Clark
Clayton
Cobb

Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Finnell
Foreman

Golman
Hale
Hawkins
Hawn
Haymnes
Heatly



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2125

Hendricks
Hilliard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jomnes, D.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Lewis
Longoria
McAlinter
MecKissack

Nays—69

Agnich
Allen, John
Alired
Angly
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bags, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
.Braun
Caldwell
Calhoun
Cates
Christian
Coats

Absent
Harding
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Moreno
Nabers
Neugent, D.
Niland
Nugent, J.
Oge

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens

Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Denton
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finck
Finney
Floyd
Gammage
Garcia
Grant
Graves
Hanna, Joe
Harris
Head

Ingram
Traeger

Poff
Presnal
Reed
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Shannon
Sherman
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon

Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Jones, E.
Jones, G.
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon.
Ligarde
Lombardino
Lovell
Mengden
Moore, T
Murray
Nelms
Newtion
Nichols

Wayne

Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Patterson
Poerner
Price
Rodriguez
Rosson
Schulle
Semos
Short
Silber
Simmons
Stewart
Truan
Uher

Vale
Williams

Wieting

Mr. E. Jones offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

Neo. 1

Amend SB 11 on page II-14 under Austin State Hospital by adding a
new Section (11.) Narcotic Treatment $1,000,000. Then retotal appropri-

ation.

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2126

HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—131

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beekham
Bigham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Chrigtian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel

Nays—10

Allred
Earthman
Farenthold

Ahsent
Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

There were no other amendments offered to Article II.
RECESS

Davig, D.
Davis, H.
Denton
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jungmichel
Kaster

Gammage
Graves
Harris

Neugent, D.

Ingram
Traeger

Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MecAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Moore, T.
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal

Jones, E.
Nichols
Rodriguez

Wayne

Price
Reed
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Vale
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Uher

Wieting

Mr. Atwood moved that the House recess until 1:30 p.m. today.

The motion prevailed without objection.

The House accordingly, at 12:23 p.m., recessed until 1:30 pam. today.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2127

AFTERNOON SESSION
The House met at 1:30 p.m. and was called {0 order by the Speaker.
SB 11—PENDING BUSINESS

The Speaker laid before the House, as pending business, on its passage
to third reading, 8B 11, the General Appropriations Bill.

The bill was read second time on this morning with Committee Amend-
ment No. 1 pending.

The House proceeded to the consideration of Article IIT of Committee
Amendment No. 1.

Mrs. Farenthold offered the following ameidment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
by deleting item 9, Article III-6, and adding the following:

Payment to State Chemist ....cooecevermvivrenceenes 32,000 32,000
Insecticide, Fungicide, Rodenticide and

Herbicide ... wer 35,006 66,006
Black Fly, Grasshopper, Insect and Pest

Infestation Control ..., 105,000 106,000
For Operation of Market News Services ........ 91,271 91,271
For Operation of Laboratories ........ccumnin, 133,284 133,284
Market Expansion for Texas Ag‘rlcultural

Products ... . 1,118,637 1,118,587
Annual County Statistical Program s 240,000 240,000
Fire Ant Control . . 141,248 141,248
Calibration of Raw Mllk Tanks, and Mﬂk

and Milk Products Testing .. voreens 164,687 164,667
Caster Bean Research . 22,831 22,831
Marketing Research on Dalry Products §0,000 50,000
Boll Weevil Control . " . 300,000 300,000
Research on Peaches and Peanuts .................... 24,436 26,385
Operation of Aflatoxin Laboratories ............. 134,785 134,786

Vegetable Research
And amend the total appropriation as necessary.
Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendrnent.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—106

Adams Blanton Carrillo Coats
Agnich Bowers Cates Cobb
Allen, John Boyle Cavness Cole
Atwell Braecklein Christian Craddick
Baker Burgess Clark Cruz

Beckham Bynum Clayton Daniel



2128 HOUSE JOURNAL

Davis, D. Hubenzak Nelms Sherman
Davis, H. Hull Neugent, D. Short
Doran Johnson Newton Silber
Dramberger Jones, D. Niland Simmons
Finck Jones, G. Nugent, J. Slack
Finnell Jungmichel Ogg Slider
Floyd Kaster Orr Smith
Foreman Kilpatrick Parker, C. Solomon
Garcia Kost Parker, W. Spurlock
Golman Lee Pickens Stroud
Hale Lemmon Poerner Swanson
Hanna, Joe Lewis Poff Tarbox
Hawkins Lombardinoe Presnal Tupper
Hawn Longoria Price Von Dohlen
Haynes Lovell Salem Ward
Head MecAlister Salter Williams
Heatly McKissack Sanchez Wolff
Hendricks Monecrief Santiesteban Wyatt
Hilliard Moore, A. Schulle

Holmes, T. Moore, G. Semos

Howard Nabers Shannon

Nays—32

Allred Caldwell Graves Moreno
Angly Calhoun Harris Nichols
Atwood Denton Holmes, Z. Patterson
Bass, B. Farthman Jones, E, Reed
Bass, T. Farenthold Kubiak Rodriguez
Bigham Finney Ligarde Truan
Blythe Gammage Mengden Uher
Braun Grant Moore, T. Vale
Abzent

Doyle Murray Stewart Williamson
Harding Rosson

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

On Record Vote Number 11, April 22, on the motion to table the Faren-
thold amendment to SB 11, committee substitute, our vote was im-
properly recorded. Our vote should have been properly recorded against the

REASON FOR VOTES

motion to table the Farenthold amendment.

Mr. Cavness offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend Committes Substitute for SB 11 by substituting the following for

Signed: Sid Bowers and Will Lee

the Air Control Board section on pages III-10 and III-11:



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2129

AIR CONTROL BOARD
For the years ending

August 31, August 31,
1972 1973
Personal Services
1. Per Diem of Board Members...........ovoeeeeecnnnne $ 1,400 $ 1,600
2. Director of Program Administration... 18,600
3. Salaries of Classified Positions.........ccceeuvee. 7,080
4. Seasonal Help 1,000
Total, Personal Services......... . 327,524 $28,180
Other Expenses—
B. Travel, Board Members ...ccoremrmnmrece resvesnirssnan $ 4,600 $ 5,400
6. Travel Employees ..... e 2,000 2,000
7. Other Operating Expenses OO |+ 710111 | 90,000

GRAND TOTAL, Air Control Board e $109,124 $125,580

In addition, there is hereby appropriated fo the Air Control Board for
the bienmnium beginning September 1, 1971, any funds transferred to it
from any Federal or State Agency, and other gifts and grants pursuant to,
and for the purposes of, Chapter 687, Acts, 1965, Fifty-ninth Legislature,
Regular Session.

None of the funds appropriated to or that are available for use by the
Air Control Board may be expended by the Board for legal services of
any type until the Attorney General has approved the position and person
to fill the position. The Comptroller of Public Accounts shall make pay-
ment for such services only after written approval has been received from
the Attorney General.

The amendment was adopted without objection.

Mr, Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for 8B 11 as follows:

Delete the following paragraph on Page [II-13: The line item position
above entitled “Director of Hearings”, shall be an attorney licensed to prae-
tice law in the State of Texas and the person filling such position shall be
approved by the Attorney General. The Ccmptroller of Public Accounts
shall issue no salary payments for this position until notified by the Attor-
ney General that such approval has been made.

Substitute the following:

“The line item position above entitled ‘Director of Hearings' shall be an
attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Texas.”

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2130

HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—98

Adams
Atwell
Baker
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Carrille
Cates
Cavness
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finnell
Finney
Floyd

Nays—42

Apgnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Bass, B,
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers

Absent
Ogg
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lemmon
Lewis

Braun
Caldwell
Calhoun
Christian
Clark
Craddick
Denton
Earthman
Farenthold
Finck
Gammage

Patterson

Ingram
Traeger

Ligarde
Lombardine
Longoria
McAlister
McKissack
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nahers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Rosson
Salem
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle

Grant
Graves
Harris
Hawkins
Head
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Lee
Lovell
Mengden
Moore, T.

Salter

Wayne

Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Moreno
Nelms
Nichols
Orr

Price
Reed
Rodriguez
Truan
Vale

Wieting

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for 8B 11 as follows:

Delote the following paragraph on Page III-17: “The Commission on



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2131

Alcoholism shall he the state agency in Texas to receive and administer
Federal funds allocated to the state for programs in the field of alcohol-
ism research, treatment, prevention, edueation, control, personnel train-
ing, and rehabilitation, and shall have the sole diseretion to 2pprove or
disapprove of any of either private or public funds from or to all agencies
of the state and all its subdivisions.”

(Mr. Shannon in the Chair)
Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment,
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—110

Adams Finck Lemmon Salem
Allen, John Finnell Lewis Sanchez
Atwell Finney Ligarde Santiesteban
Atwood Fioyd Lombardino Schulle
Baker Foreman Longoria Semos
Beckham Gammage Lovell Sherman
Blanton Garcia MeAlister Short
Boyle Golman MeKissack Silber
Braecklein Hale Moncrief Simmons
Burgess Hanna, Joe Moore, A. Slack
Bynum Harding Moore, &. Slider
Calhoun Hawkins Murray Smith
Carrillo Hawn Nabers Solomon
Cates Haynes Nelms Stewart
Cavness Head Neugent, D. Stroud
Christian Heatly Newton. Swangon
Clark Hendricks Niland Tarbox
Clayton Hilliard Nugent, J. Tupper
Coats Holmes, T, Oge Uher
Cobhb Howard Orr Vale

Cole Hubenak Parker, C. Von Dohlen
Cruz Hull Parker, W. Ward
Daniel Johnson Pickens: Williams
Davis, D. Jones, D. Poerner Williamson
Davis, H. Jungmichel Poff Wolff
Doran Kaster Presnal Wyatt
Doyle Kilpatrick Price

Dramberger Kost Rosson

Nays—23

Agnich Caldwell Graves Moore, T.
Angly Craddick Holmes, Z. Moreno
Bass, T. Denton Jones, 1. Reed
Bigham Earthman Kubiak Rodriguez
Blythe Farenthold Lee Truan
Bowers Grant, Mengden



2132 HOUSE JOURNAL

In The Chair

Shannon

Absent

Allred Harris Patterson Spurlock
Bass, B. Jones, G. Salter

Braun Nichols

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mr. Tom Bass offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1;

Amend the committee substitute to SB 11 as follows:

Add a new paragraph at the bottom of page III-23 to read as follows:

“It iz the intent of the Legislature that the funds listed in item 12
above may be expended to defend the redistricting plan from any court
action except action to force single member districts.”

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:
Yeas—101
Adamsg Floyd Lewis Salter
Allen, John Foreman Ligarde Sanchez
Atwell Gareia Lombardino Santiesteban
Atwood Golman Longoria Schulle
Baker Grant Lovell Semos
Blanton Hale MeAligter Sherman
Boyle Hanna, Joe McKigsack Short
Braecklein Harding Moncrief Silber
Burgess Hawn Moore, AL Simmons
Bynum Haynes Movore, G. Slack
Calhoun Heatly Murray Slider
Carrillo Hendricks Nabers Smith
Cates Hilliard Newton Solomon
Cavness Holmes, T. Niland Spurlock
Clayton Howard Nugent, J. Stewart
Coats Hubenak Ogg Swanson
Cobb Hull Parker, C. Tarbox
Cole Johnson Parker, W. Tupper
Cruz Jones, D. Pickens Uher
Davis, D. Jones, G. Poerner Von Dohlen
Davis, H. Jungmichel Poff Ward
Doran Kaster Presnal Williamsg
Doyle Kilpatrick Price Williamson
Finck Kost Rosson Wolff
Finnell Lemmon Salem Wyatt

Finney



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2133

Nays—37

Apnich
Allred
Bassg, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Braun
Caldwell

In The Chair
Shannon

Absent
Angly

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Christian
Clark
Craddick
Daniel
Denton
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Gammage
Graves

Neugent, D.

Ingram
Traeger

Harris
Hawkins
Head
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Kubiak
Lee
Mengden.
Moore, T.

Orr

Wayne

Moreno
Nelms
Nichols
Reed
Rodriguez
Stroud
TFruan

Vzla

Patterson

Wietihg

Mr. Reed offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute to SB 11 as follows:

Strike item 12 on Page ITI-23.

(8peaker in the Chair)

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—107

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness

Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman

Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard.
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull

Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAligter
MecKissack



2134 HOUSE JOURNAL

Moncrief Parker, W. Semos Stroug
Moozre, A, Pickens Shannon Swanson
Moore, G. Poerner Sherman Tarbox
Murray Poff Short Tupper
Nabers Presnal Silber Uher
Nelms Price Simmong Von Dohlen
Neugent, D. Rosson Slack Ward
Newton Salem Slider Williams
Niland Salter Smith Williamson
Nugent, J. Sanchez Solomon ] Wolff
Ogg Santiesteban Spurlock Wyatt
Parker, C. Schulle Stewart

Nays—34

Allred Caldwell Graves Moore, T.
Angly Christian Harris Moreno
Bass, B. Craddick Head Nichols
Bass, T. Daniel Holmes, Z. Patterson
Beckham Denton Jones, E. Reed
Bigham Earthman Kubiak Rodriguez
Blythe Farenthold Lee Truan
Bowers Gammage Mengden Vale
Braun Grant

Absent

Dramberger Orr

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting

Hanngh, John Traeger

Mr. Reed offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
page I11-38, Board of Control, by adding the following:

“8. Voting Machine Operator ......cowais. v $T200 $7200
Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—118

Adams Beckham Bynum Clayton
Apgnich Blanton Calhoun Coats
Allen, John Blythe Carrillo Cobb
Angly Bowers Cates Cole
Atwell Boyle Cavness Craddick
Atwood Braecklein Christian Cruz

Baker Burgess Clark Davis, D.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2135

Davis, H. Holmes, T.
Doran Howard
Doyle Hubenak
Dramberger Hull
Earthman Johnson
Finck Jones, D.
Finnell Jones, E.
Finney Jones, G.
Floyd Jungmichel
Foreman Kaster
Gammage Kilpatrick
Garcia Kost
Golman Lemmon
Hale Lewis
Hanna, Joe Ligarde
Harding Lombardine
Hawkins Longoria
Hawn Lovell
Haynes McAlister
Head McKissack
Heatly Moncrief
Hendricks Moore, A.
Hilliard Moore, G.
Nays—10

Allred Farenthold
Bass, T. Grant
Caldwell Lee
Present--Not Voting

Bass, B. Graves
Bigham Harris
Braun

Absent

Daniel Holmes, Z.
Denton

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram
Hannah, John Traeger

Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, I,

- Oge

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Sanchez
Santiegteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon

Mengden

Moore, T.

Kubiak
Nichols

Patterson

Wayne

Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanzon
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher
Vale
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Moreno
Reed

Rodriguez
Truan

Salter

Wieting

Mr. Tom Bass offered the following ameniment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute to SB 11 as follows:

Strike the phrase “item 9” on line 6 of page III-76 and substitute in liew
thereof the phrase “item 10.”

The amendment was adopted without objection.



2136 HOUSE JOURNAL

Mr. Denton offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
by inserting on Page III-97 the following items for the Texas Optometry
Board:

7. 4191 Investigator, Medical Practices I .......crmmcccennnnns 8,352 2,628

8. Travel for Investigator and Executive Secretary .......4,000 4,000

My, Slider moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—118

Adams Doran Kost Presnal
Agnich Doyle Kubiak Price
Allen, John Dramberger Lee Rosson
Angly Earthman Lemmon Salem
Atwell Finck Lewis Salter
Atwood Finnell Ligarde Sanchez
Baker Finney Lombardino Santiesteban
Beekham Floyd Longoria Schulle
Blanton Foreman Lovell Semos
Blythe Garcia MeAlister Shannon
Bowers Golman MecKissack Sherman
Boyle Grant Mengden Short
Braecklein Hale Moncrief Silber
Burgess Hanng, Joe Moore, A. Simmons
Bynum Hawkins Moore, G. Slack
Calhoun Hawn Murray Slider
Carrillo Haynes Nabers Smith
Cates Heatly Nelms Solomen
Cavness Hendricks Neugent, D. Spurlock
Christian Hilliard Newton Stewart
Clark Holmes, T. Niland Stroud
Clayton Howard Nugent, J. Swanson
Coats Hubenak Ogg Tupper
Cobb Hull Orr Uher

Cole Jones, D. Parker, C. Von Dohlen
Craddick Jones, E. Parker, W. Williams
Cruz Jones, G. Pickens Williamson
Daniel Jungmichel Poerner Wolff
Davis, D. Kaster Poff Wyatt
Davis, H. Kilpatrick

Nays—21

Allred Denton Head Reed
Bass, B. Farenthold Holmes, Z, Rodriguez
Bass, T. Gammage Moore, T. Truan
Bigham Graves Moreno Vale

Braun Harris Nichols Ward
Caldwell -



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2137

Absent

Harding Johnson Patterson Tarbox
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for 8B 11 as follows:

Delete Ttem 6, Page TII-97 under Board of Pardons and Paroles, and
substitute the following:

Item 6. Consumable supplies and materials,
current and recurring operating expense
(excluding travel expense) and capital

outlay. ... rereemearesessanaseserbnbesasas e arasarans $91,012.00 $83,437.00

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendmen.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table was lost by the following 'vote:
Yeas—50
Atwell Head Nabers Slack
Atwood Heatly Nugent, [J. Slider
Blanton Hubenak Oge Solomon
Braecklein Hull Orr Stroud
Carrillo Johnson Parker, C. Swanson
Clayton Jungmichel Parker, W. Tarbox
Cobb Kilpatrick Poerner Uher
Doran Kost Presnal Von Dohlen
Doyle Longoria Salter Ward
Hale Lovell Santiestizban Williamson
Harris McAlister Semos Wolff
Hawkins Moncrief Shannon Wryatt
Haynes Moore, G.
Nays—89
Adams Boyle Cruz Foreman
Agnich Braun Daniel Gammage
Allen, John Burgess ~ Davis, D. Garcia
Albred Bynum Davis, H. Golman
Angly Caldwell Denton Grant
Baker Calhoun Dramberger Graves
Bass, B. Cates Earthman Hanna, Joe
Bass, T. Christian Farenthold Hawn
Beckham Clark Finck Hendricks
Bigham Coats Finnell Hilliayd
Blythe Cole Finney Holmes, T.
Bowers Craddick Floyd Holmes, Z.



2138 HOUSE JOURNAL

Howard Mengden Pickena Silber
Jones, E, Moore, A, Poff Simmons
Jones, G. Moore, T. Price Spurlock
Kaster Moreno Reed Stewart
Kubiak Murray Rodriguez Truan
Lee Nelms Rosson Tupper
Lemmon Neugent, D. Salem Vale
Lewis Newton Sanchez Williams
Ligarde Nichols Schulle

Lombardino Niland Sherman

MecKissack Patterson Short

Present—Not Voting

Smith

Absent

Cavness Harding Jones, D.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting

Hannah, John Traeger

The amendment by Mr. Tom Moore was then adopted by the following
vote:

Yeas—112

Adams Cruz Hubenak Patterson
Agnich Daniel Hull Pickens
Allen, John Davis, D. Jones, D. Poerner
Allred Davis, H. Jones, E. Poff
Angly Denton Jones, G. Presnal
Atwell Doyle Kaster Price
Baker Dramberger Kilpatrick Reed
Bass, B. Earthman Kubiak Rodriguez
Bass, T. Farenthold Lee Rosson
Beckham Finck Lemmon Salem
Bigham Finnell Lewis Salter
Blanton Finney Ligarde Sanchez
Blythe Floyd Lombardino Schulle
Bowers Foreman McAlister Semos
Boyle Gammage MecKissack Sherman
Braun Garcia Mengden Short
Burgess Golman Moncrief Silber
Bynum Grant Moore, A, Simmons
Caldwell Graves Moore, T. Solomon
Calhoun Hanna, Joe Moreno Spurlock
Cates Harris Murray Stewart
Cavness Hawkins Nabers Swanzon
Christian Hawn Nelms Truan
Clark Hendricks Neugent, D. Tupper
Clayton Hilliard Newton Vale
Coats Holmes, T. Nichols Von Dohlen
Cole Holmes, Z. Niland Williams

Craddick Howard Parker, C. Wyatt



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2139

Nays—26

Atwood Head
Braecklein Heatly
Carrillo Johnson
Cobb Jungmichel
Doran Kost

Hale Longoria
Haynes Moore, G.
Present—Not Voting

Smith Williamson
Absent

Harding Lovell
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram
Hannah, John Traeger

Nugent, J.
Ogg

Parker, W,
Santiesteban
Shannon
Slack

Orr

Wayne

Slider
Stroud
Tarbox
Uher
Ward
Wolff

Wieting

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for $B 11 as follows:

Delete Ttem No. 11 on Page III-74.

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—108

Adams
Agmnich
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian

Clark
Clayton
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Barthman
Finck
Finnell
Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Grant

Graves
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harris
Hawking
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jungmichel
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak

Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
MecAlister
McKigsack
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nazbera
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Nichols
Niland
Nugent, J.
Oge



2140

HOUSE JOURNAL

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal

Nays—27

Allred

Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Blythe
Caldwell
Denton
Dramberger

Price Short
Rodrigunes Slack
Salem Slider
Salter Smith
Sanchez Solomon
Schulle Spurlock
Semos Stewart
Shannon Stroud
Farenthold Lee
Finney Lovell
Gammage Mengden
Head Moore, T.
Holmes, T. Moreno
Holmes, Z. Reed
Jones, E. Rosson

Present—Not Voting

Coats
Ahgent

Allen, John
Calhoun

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe

EBannah, John

Harding Kaster
Jones, G. Santiesteban
Ingram Wayne
Traeger

Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Sherman
Simmons
Truan
Uher
Vale
Wyatt

Silber

Wieting

Mr, Truan offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute to SB 11, as follows:

“Strike the figures ‘$1,000,000° from item 14 (A) (1) on page ITII-99 and
substitute in lieu thereof the figures ‘$100,000."

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—83

Adams
Atwell
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burpgess
Bynum

Caldwell Cobb
Calhoun Cole
Carrille Cruz
Cates Daniel
Cavness Davis, D.
Christian Davis, H.
Clark Doran

Clayton Doyle

Finnell
Finney
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hawn
Haynes



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2141

Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaater
Kilpatrick
Kost
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde

Nays-—48

Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Braun

Absent

Harding

Absent-Exeused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Monecrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr

Coats
Craddick
Denton
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finck
Floyd
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Hanna, Joe

Ingram
Traeger

Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Presnal
Price
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Short
Silber
Slack

Harris
Hawkins
Head
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Jones, E.
Kubiak
Lee
Mengden
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols

Wayne

Slider
Sclomon
Spurleck
Stewart
Stroud
Swanzon
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Patterson
Poff
Reed
Rodriguez
Rosson
Sherman
Simmons
Smith
Truan
Uher
Vale
Wyatt

Wieting

Mr, Edmund Jones offered the following amerdment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend SB 11 by deleting on page ITT-99 itemsa 14 B.2.

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendmert.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2142

HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—123

Adams
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Denton
Doran

Nays—16
Agnich
Allred

Bass, T.
Bigham

Absent
Harding
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Doyle
Dramberger
Farenthold
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Graves
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harris
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jungmichel
Kaster

Blythe
Bowers
Caldwell
Earthman

Jones, G.

Ingram
Traeger

Kilpatrick
Kost
Eubiak
Lemmon
Lewis
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
MeKissack
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Nichols
Niland
Nugent, J.
Oeg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Head
Jones, E.
Lee
Mengden

Ligarde

Wayne

Rodriguez
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Vale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Moore, T.
Patterson
Reed
Uher

Rosson

Wieting

Mr, Grant offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11
by adding to Item 16 the words “and Harrison County.” on page III-100.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

The amendment was adopted without objectiorn,

Mr, Orr offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 at page ITI-101, by adding

a new item, to be numbered 25, to read, as follows:

“25. Environmental Planning and Coordination ....326,000

A record vote was requested,

The amendment was adopted by the following vote:

Yeas—138

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T,
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrille
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.

Nays—2
Farenthold

Denton
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Earthman
Finck
Fimnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Graves
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harris
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jones, B,
Jones, G,
Jungmichel
Kaster

Hawking

Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmen
Lewls
Ligarde
Lombardine
Longoris:
Lovell
MecAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncried!
Moore, A.
Moore, Gi.
Moore, T\
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent;, D.
Newton
Nichola
Niland
Nugent, J,
Ceg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W,
Pickens
Poerner -
Poff
Presnal

Price
Reed
Rodriguez
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurloek
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Uher
VYale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

$25,000”



2144 ' HOUSE JOURNAL

Present—Not Voting

Clayton

Abgent

Harding Patterson
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne

Hannah, John Traeger

Wieting

Mr. Orr moved to reconsider the vote by which the amendment was

adopted and to table the motion to reconsider,

The motion to table prevailed.

Mr. Braun offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend SB 11, Committee Substitute, at Page III-106 by deleting the

following paragraph:

“None of the funds appropriated above may be expended on water pollu-
tion control activities except in cooperation with the Water Quality

Board.”
Mr. Cobb moved to table the ahove amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—T77

Adams Foreman Longoria
Allen, John Hale Lovell
Atwell Hanna, Joe McAlister
Baker : Hawn McKissack
Boyle Haynes Moncrief
Braecklein Heatly Moore, A,
Bynum Hilliard Moore, G.
Calhoun Holmes, T. Murray
Carrillo Howard Nabers
Cates Hubenak Neugent, D.
Cavness Hull Newton
Christian Johnson Niland
Clayton Jones, D. Ogg

Cobb Jones, G. Parker, W.
Davis, D. Jungmichel Poerner
Davis, H. Kilpatrick Poff
Doran Kost Presnal
Doyle Lemmon Rosson
Finnell Ligarde Salem

Finney

Salter
Santiesteban
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon -
Spurloek
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williamson
Wyatt



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2146

Nays—62

Agmich Cole Hawking Nugent, J.
Allred Craddick Head Parker, C.
Angly Cruz Hendricks Patterson
Atwood Daniel Holmes, Z. Price
Bass, B. Denton Jones, E. Reed
Bass, T. Dramberger Kaster Rodriguez
Beckham Earthman Kubiak Sanchez
Bigham Farenthold Lee Schulle
Blanton Finek Lewis Semos
Blythe Floyd Lombanlino Silber
Bowers Gammage Mengden Stroud
Braun Garcia Moore, T. Truan
Burgess Golman Moreno Vale
Caldwell Grant Nelmg Williams
Clark Graves Nichols Wolff
Coats Harris

"Absent

Harding Orr Pickens Stewart
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannzh, John Traeger

Mr. Hale -offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1;

Amend Committee Amendment No. 1 to SB 11 by adding the following

paragraph to the Section dealing with the Parks and Wildlife Department,
by inserting said paragraph at an appropriate place on page ITI-107 of
the printed copy of the hill:

“None of the funds appropriated to, or otherwise available to, the Parks
and Wildlife Department shall be expended, directly or indireetly, in com-
pensation or reimbursement to any person as a fee or commission for
their services in connection with the sequisition of real property by said
Department, for its own use or for the benefit of others.”

The amendment was adopted.

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 as follows:
By deleting the final paragraph on Page IT11-107.

Mr. Heatly moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2146 HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—-105

Adams Finney Lombardino Santiesteban
Agnich Floyd Longoria Schulle
Atwell Foreman Lovell Semos
Atwood Garcia MecAligter Shannon
Baker Golman McKissack Sherman
Beckham Hale Moncrief Short
Boyle Hanna, Joe Moore, A. Silber
Braecklein Hawkinsg Moore, G. Simmons
Burgess Hawn Murray Slack
Bynum Haynes Nabers Stider
Calhoun Heatly Nelma Smith
Carrillo Hendricks Neugent, D. Solomon
Cates Hilliard Newton Spurlock
Cavness Holmes, T. Niland Stewart
Chrigtian Howard Nugent, J. Stroud
Clark Hubenak Ogg Swanson
Clayton Hull Parker, C. Tarbox
Coats Johnson Parker, W. Tupper
Cobb Jones, D, Patterson Uher
Cole Jones, G. Pickens Von Dohlen
Cruz Jungmichel Poerner Ward
Daniel Kaster Poff Williams
Davis, D, Kilpatrick Presnal Williamson
Davis, H. Kost Rosson Wolff
Doran Lemmon Salem

Dramberger Lewis Salter

Finnell Ligarde Sanchez

Nays—37

Alten, John Caldwell Harris Orr
Allred Craddick Head Price
Angly Denton Holmes, Z. Reed
Bass, B. Doyle Jones, E. Rodriguez
Bass, T. Earthman Kubiak Truan
Bigham Farenthold Lee Vale
Blanton Finck Mengden Wyatt
Blythe Gammage Moore, T

Bowers Grant Moreno

Braun Graves Nichols

Absent

Harding

Absent-Excuged

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

Austin, Texas, April 22, 1971
Honorable Gus Mutscher, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Sir: I am directed by the Senate to inform the House that the Senate
has passed the following:



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2147

SB 536, By Mauzy: Relating to satisfaction of judgments by certain
insurers within a certain period; and declaring #n emergency.

SB 510, By Mauzy: Relating to the filling of vacancies of county of-
fices; and declaring an emergency.

SB b31, By Herring: Amending Employees Retirement System Act; and
declaring an emergency.

SB 728, By Hightower: Adding a provision making the possession of an
illegally killed game bird or game animal a violation; amending Section 7,
Chapter 172, Aets of the 39th Legislature, 1925 (Article 873, Vernon'’s Tex-
ag Penal Code); and declaring an emergency.

SB 927, By Hightower: Adding Parks and Wildlife Department vehicles to
those of State Agencies exempt from inscription requirements; amending
Chapter 59, Acts of the 37th Legislature, 1921 (Article 821, Vernon's Tex-
as Penal Code) ag amended; and declaring an emergency.

8B 707, By Watson: Relating to providing for certain penalties for delays
by insurers after written demand by insureds for payment of losses;
amending Article 3.62 of the Texas Insurance Code; and declaring an
emergency.

SB 701, By Sherman: Amending Section 9 of Chapter 264, Acts of 59th
Legis., R.S., 1965, as last amended by Chapter 376, Acts 61st Legis., R.S,,
1969 (codified as Art, 762le, Vernon’s Tex. Civil Statutes); providing
changes in the methods for appeal from the ‘Water Well Drillers Board to
the Courts of Travis County, Texas; and declaring an emergency.

SB 336, By McKool: Relating to the giving of notice of loss under a policy
of motor vehicle insurance; and declaring an emergency.

SB 347, By Wilson: Relating to the abolition of the offices of county
superintendent of schools and the county board of school trustees in certain
counties; and declaring an emergency.

SB 537, By Mauzy: Requiring political partizg with statewide organization
to adopt and file rules for the conduct of pariy affairs; amending the Tex-
as Election Code by adding Section 220b; and declaring an emergency.

SB 175, ByrHerringi Amending Texas Professional Association Act.

8B 711, By Mauzy: Relating to the collection and disposition of the fee
for an attorney’s license or certificate; amending Article 3923, Revised
Civil Statutes of Texas, 1925, as amended; and declaring an emergency.

SB 669, By McKool: Relating to the power of the commissioners courts
to restrict the keeping of hogs or hog pens in certain circumstances; pre-
scribing a penalty; and declaring an emergency.

SB 285, By Mauzy: Relating to authorizing motor bus companies and
motor carriers to purchase, through an assigned risk plan, insurance.

SB 605, By Herring: Relating to authority of State Health Officer to
define what shall constitute Grade “A"” milk and milk products.



2148 HOUSE JOURNAL

SB 751, By Mauzy: Amending the employers’ liahility and workmen’s
compensation laws of this state . . . to make the carrier liable for all
compensation in Second Injury Fund ecases, but allowing reimbursement;
and declaring an emergency.

SB 817, By Schwartz: Providing for the minimum salary of the Judge
of County Court No. 1 of Galveston Ccounty and County Court No. 2 of
Galveston County; amending Chapter 269, Acts of the 59%h Legislature,
Regular Session, 1965, as amended; and declaring an emergency.

SB 700, By Sherman: Changing the penalties for violation of Water
Well Drillers Act; providing for suits by the Board and *“local” govern-
ments . ..; and declaring an emergency.

SB 273, By Watson, et al: Amending and reenacting Article 4413 (11),
Vernen’s Texas Civil Statutes, by authorizing the Public Safety Commis-
gion to appoint retired Department of Public Safety officers as Special
Rangers; and declaring an emergency.

SB 757, By'Herring: Relating to regulating the use of the term “Texas
Agricultural Product” and symbols connected with that term; providing
ganction; and declaring an emergency.

SB 509, By Mauzy: Relating to collecting or inducing the payment of
insurance proceeds for damage to motor vehicles that exceeds the amount
of the insurer’s Hability; providing penalties for violations; amending the
Penal Code of Texas, 1925, by adding Article 15645a; and declaring an
emergency.

SB 172, By Kennard: Prohibit the traffic of endangered species; pre-
scribing a penalty for violation; and declaring an emergency.

Respectfully,
CHARLES A. SCHNABEL
Secretary of the Senate

8B 11—(Consideration continued)

Mr, Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 as follows:

Delete the final paragraph on Page ITI-111 and substitute the following:
“The Railroad Commission shall approve the rates to be charged by its
Reporters on transeripts that are sold, not to exceed that authorized by
law to be paid to District Court Reporters, provided that for any copies
other than the original no charge shall be made in excess of 10¢ per
page.”

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2149

Yeas—9b6

Adams
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.

Nays—40

Agnich
Allred
Atwood
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Braun
Caldwell

Absent

Harding
Holmes, Z.

Absgent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Doran
Dramberger
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenzk
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick

Coats
Daniel
Denton
Doyle
Earthman
Farenthold
Gammage
Garcia
Grant
Graves

Jones, G.
Patterson

Ingram
Traeger

Kost
Lemmon
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAligter
MeKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff

Harris
Hawkins
Head
Jones, E,
Eubiak
Lee
Lewis
Mengdern
Moore, T.
Moreno

Rosson
Sherman.

Wayne

Presnal
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Short
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Solomon
Spurlock
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Nichols
Nugent, J.
Price
Reed
Rodriguez
Silber
Smith
Stroud
Vale
Wryatt

Stewart
Truan

Wieting

Mr. Edmund Jones offered the following amendment to Committee

Amendment No. 1:

Amend SB 11 by deleting on page I1I-119 the appropriation for the

Runnels County Water Authority,

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment,



2150

HOUSE JOURNAL

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following votfe:

Yeas—131

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.

Nays—=6
Blythe

Bowers
Absent

Daniel
Hanna, Joe

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Mr. Edmund Jones offered the following amendment to Committee
Amendment No. 1:

Denton
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Graves
Hale
Harris
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kost

Earthman
Farenthold

Harding
Holmes, Z.

Ingram
Traeger

Kubiak
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Moore, T.
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Nichols
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Reed

Jones, E.

Kilpatrick

Wayne

Rodriguez
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Sehulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurloek
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Ther
Vale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Patterson

Wieting



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

Amend SB 11 by deleting on page I11-119 the appropriation for the Elm

Creek Water Control District.

Mr. Slider moved to table the sbove amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—127

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T
Beckham
Bigham
Bianton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Clayton
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cawness
Christian
Clark
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H,

Nays—10
Blythe

Bowers
Braun

Absent

Daniel
Harding

Denton
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finek
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Graves
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harrig
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel

Earthman
Farenthold
Jones, E.

Holmes, Z.
Moreno

Kagter
Kilpatrick
Kost
Eubiak
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
MecKissack
Moncrief
Moore, 4.
Moore, G.
Moore, T.
Murray
Nabera
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, .
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Lee
Mengder

Patterson

Reed
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarhox
Truan
Tupper
TUher
Vale
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolif
Wyatt

Nichols
Rodrigaez

Sherman



2152 HOUSE JOURNAL

Abgent-Excused
Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mr. Lombardino offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 by striking the first full
paragraph on page III-126, including the schedule, and substituting the
following:

It is expressly provided that the Department of Public Safety pay
longevity to commissioned law enforcement personnel of the Depart-
ment including the grade of Major. The amounts to be paid to each in-
dividual position shall be based on the length of service in law enforce-
ment within the Department as follows: For each year of service, $3 per
month, limited to $75 per month for 25 or more years of service,

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment,
A record vote was requested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—1Tb

Agmnich Doyle Longoris Sanchez
Allen, John Finnell MecAlister Santiesteban
Atwell Golman MeKissack Shannon
Baker Hale Monerief Sherman
Blanton Harding Moore, A. Slack
Boyle Hawkins Moore, G. Slider
Braecklein Hawn Murray Smith
Bynum Haynes Nabers Spurlock
Calhoun Heatly Neugent, D. Stroud
Carrillo Hilliard Niland Swanson
Cates Holmes, T. Nugent, J. Tarbox
Cavness Hull Ogg Tupper
Christian Johnson Parker, C. Uher

Clark Jones, D, Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Clayton Jones, G. Poff Ward
Coats Jungmichel Presnal Williamsgon
Cobb Kilpatrick Rosson Wolff
Davis, D. Lemmon Salem Wyatt
Davis, H. Ligarde Salter

Naye-—65

Adams Blythe Daniel Foreman
Allred Bowers Denton Gammage
Angly Braun Dramberger Garcia
Atwood Burgess Earthman Grant
Bass, B. Caldwell Farenthold Graves
Bass, T. Cole Finck Harris.
Beckham Craddick Finney Head
Bigham Cruz Floyd Holmes, 2.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2153

Howard
Hubenak
Jones, E.
Kaster
Kost
Kubiak

Lee

Lewis
Lombardino

Absent

Doran

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Lovell
Mengden
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nelms
Newton
Nichols
Orr
Patterson

Hanna, Joe

Ingram
Traeger

Pickens
Poerner
Price
Reed
Rodripriez
Schulle
Semos
Short
Silber

Hendricks

Wame

Simmong
Solomon
Stewart
Truan
Vale
Williams

Wieting

Mr. Lombardine offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute for SB 11 by deleting from the first
full paragraph on Page II1-126 the schedule for long ity pay and sub-

stituting in lieu thereof, the following:

$2.00 per month following the first full year of service and increasing
-$2.00 per month for each succeeding year »f service; provided, however,

that the total amount per month shall not exeeed $60.00.

Mr, Cobb moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—T7

Allen, John
Atwell
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cabb

Cole

Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran

Doyle
Finnell
Golman
Hale
Harding
Hawkins
Haynes
Heatly
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jungmichel
Kilpatrick
Lemmon
Ligarde
Longoria
Lovell

MeAlister
McKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A,
Moore, G.
Nabers

Neugent, D.

Nilang
Nugert, J.
Oge

Orr
Parke:, C.
Parke:r, W.
Poernar
Poff
FPresnat
Price
Salem
Salter

Santiesteban
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solemon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt



2154

HOUSE JOURNAL

Nays—63

Adamg Denton Holmes, Z. Nichols
Agnich Dramberger Howard Patterson
Allred Earthman Hubenak Pickens
Atwood Farenthold Jones, B. Reed
Baker Finck Kaster Rodriguez
Bass, B, Finney Eost Rosson
Bass, T. Floyd Kubiak Sanchez
Beckham Foreman Lee Schulle
Bigham Gammage Lewis Short
Blythe Gareia Lombardino Silber
Bowers Grant Mengden Simmons
Braun Graves Moore, T. Stewart
Caldwell Harris Moreno Truan
Cates Hawn Murray Vale
Craddick Head Nelmg Von Dohlen
Daniel Hendricks Newton

Absent

Angly Hanna, Joe Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mr. Sherman moved to limit the amendments to SB 11 to those on the

Speaker’s desk.

The motion was seconded.

The motion to limit the amendments prevailed.

Mr. Coats moved to reconsider the vote by which the amendments were

limited to those on the Speaker’s desk.
Mr. Sherman moved to teble the motion to reconsider.

The motion to table was lost by the following vote:

Yeas—42

Adams Harding Kilpatrick Presnal
Allen, John Harris Kost Salter
Atwell Hawkins Lewis Santiesteban
Braecklein Hawn Ligarde Sherman
Bynum Heatly Longoria Slider
Carrillo Hilliaxd MeKissack Stewart
Clayton Holmes, T. Moore, A, Tarbox
Davis, D. Johngon Nabers Williameon
(Garcia Jones, D. Neugent, D. Wyatt
Golman Jungmichel Niland

Hale Kaster Parker, W.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

215656

Nays—100

Agnich
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braun
‘Burgess
Caldwell
Calhoun
Cates
Cawness
Christian
Clark
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick

Absent
Rosson

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Cruz
Daniel
Davis, H.
Denton
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Hanna, Joe
Haynes
Head
Hendricks
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull

Ingram
Tme_ger

Jones, E.
Jones, G.
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lombandino
Lovell
MecAlister
Mengden
Monecrief
Moore, (3.
Moore, T.
Moreno
Murray
Nelms
Newton
Nichols |
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff

Wayne

The motion to reconsider then prevailed.

Price
Reed
Rodriguez
Salem
Sanchez
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Truan
Tupper
Uher
Vale
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Wolff

Wieting

Question recurring on the motion to limit amendments to those on the

Speaker’s desk, the motion to limit amendments was lost.

Mr, Earthman offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No, 13

Amend committee substitute to SB 11 by deleting the following sen-
tence in Article III page 126:

“It is the intent of the Legislature that helicopters shall not be used
for traffie law enforcement.”

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment,

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2156 HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeag—S81

Allen, John Golman Monerief Shannon
Atwell Hale Moore, A, Short
Baker Hawkins Maore, G. Silber
Boyle Hawn Nabers Simmons
Braecklein Haynes Nelms Slack
Burgess Heatly Neugent, D. Slider
Bynum Hendricks Newton Smith
Carrille Hilliard Niland Spurlock
Cates Holmes, T. Nugent, J. Stroud
Clayton Hull Oge Swanson
Cobb Johnson Orr Tarbox
Cruz Jones, D. Parker, C. Tupper
Davis, D, Jungmichel Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Davis, H. Kilpatrick Poerner Ward
Doran Kost Poff Williams
Doyle Lewis Presnal Williamsen
Dramberger Ligarde Rodriguez Wolff
Finnell Lombardino Rosson Wyatt
Finney Longoria Salem

Floyd MecAlister Salter

Foreman McKissack Santiesteban

Nays—5bT

Adams Cavness Head Nichols
Agnich Christian Holmes, Z. Patterson
Allred Coats Howard Pickens
Angly Cole Hubenalk Price
Atwood Craddick Jones, E, Reed
Bass, B, Daniel Jones, G. Schulle
Bass, T, Earthman Kaster Semos
Beckham Farenthold Kubiak Sherman
Bigham Finck Lee Solomon
Blanton Gammage Lemmon Truan
Blythe Grant Lovell Uher
Bowers Graves Mengden Vale
Braun Hanna, Joe Moore, T.

Caldwell Harding Moreno

Calhoun Harris Murray

Absent

Clark Garcia Sanchez Stewart
Denton

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Inpram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mr. Earthman offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend committee substitute to SB 11 by deleting the last sentence on
pg. 126, Art. II1, and adding the following:



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2157

“It is the intent of this legislature that all airplanes owmed by the
state and its various agencies be placed in an airplane pool. This pool
shall be under the supervision of the Department of Public Safety and
said department shall furnish all storage and maintenance. All requests
for the use of a state owned airplane shall go through the Department of
Public Safety.”

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendmeant.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—95

Adams Finnell Kilpatrick Presnal
Allen, John Finney Kost Salem
Baker Floyd Lemmon Salter
Bass, B. Foreman Lewis Santiesteban
Beckham Garcia Lombardino Schulle
Blanton Golman Longoria Semos
Boyle Grant Lovell Shannon
Braecklein Hale MecAlister Short
Burgess Hanna, Joe MeKissack Simmons
Bynum Harding Moncrief Slack
Carrillo Hawkins Moore, A. Slider
Cates Hawn Moore, . Solomon
Cavness Haynes Muwrray Spurlock
Clark Head Nabers Swanson
Clayton Heatly Nelms Tarbox
Coats Hendricks Neugent, D. Tupper
Cobb Hilliard Niland, Uher
Cruz Holmes, T. Ogg Von Dohlen
Daniel Hubenak Orr Ward
Davis, D, Hull Parker, C. Williams
Davis, H. Johnson Parker, W. Williamson
Doran Jones, D. Pickers Wolff
Doyle Jones, G. Poerner Wyatt
Dramberger Jungmichel Poff

Nays—39

Allred Christian Howard Patterson
Angly Cole Jones, E. Price
Atwood Craddick Kaster Reed
Bass, T. Denton Kubialt Rodriguez
Bigham Barthman Lee Rosson
Blythe Farenthold Mengden Sherman
Bowers Finck Moore, T. Silber
Braun Graves Moreno Traan
Caldwell Harris Nichols Vale
Calhoun Holmes, Z, Nugent, J.

Absent

Agnieh Ligarde Sanchez Stewart
Atwell Newton Smith Stroud

Gammage



2158 HOUSE JOURNAL

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hanngah, John Traeger

NMI. Vale offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
0.1

Amend Substitu‘te for SB 11 at page II1-133 by deleting all after Texas
?&ags Transportation Commission and substituting in lieu thereof the fol-
owing:

For the Years Ending
August 31,1972  August 31, 1973

Out of the General Revenue Fund:

Executive Director . pesenisnsssternass $ 28,000 $ 23,000
Deputy Director .. 18,000 18,000
For Commissioner's expense (including
travel expense), salaries of classified posi-
tions, travel expenses, consumable sup-
plies and materials, current and recur-
ring operating expense, capital outlay,
professional fees and services, part-

time and seasonal help, and for all

other expenses for which no other
provisions are made we 18,800 18,000

ol Sl

GRAND TOTAL, TEXAS MASS
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION § 68,800 $ 59,800

None of the moneys appropriated above may be expended without the
prior approval of the Governor.

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—104

Adams Bynum Doran Hanna, Joe
Agnich Calhoun Doyle Harding
Allen, John Carrillo Dramberger Hawkins
Angly Cates Earthman Hawn
Atwell Christian Finnell Haynes
Atwood Clayton Finney Hezad
Baker Cobb Floyd Heatly
Blythe Cole Foreman Hendricks
Bowers Craddick Garcia Hilliard
Boyle Cruz Golman Holmes, T.
Braecklein Daniel Grant Howard

Burgess Davis, D. Hale Hubensk



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2159

Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, E.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee
Ligarde
Longoria
Lovell
McKissack

Nays—38b

Allred
Bass, B.
Bass, T,
Bigham
Blanton
Braun
Caldwell
Cawness
Clark

Absent
Beckham
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Nabers
Nelms

Neugent, D.

Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson

Coats
Davis, H.
Denton
Farenthold
Finck
Gammage
Graves
Harris
Hoimes, Z.

Murray

Ingram
Traeger

Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanches:
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannoa
Sherman
Short

EKubiak
Lemmon
Lewis
Lombardino
MeAligier
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols
Price

Ogg

Wayne

Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wyatt

Reed
Rodriguez
Silber
Stewart
Swanson
Truan
Vale
Wolff

Von Dohlen

Wieting

Mr. Clayton offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend substitute for SB 11, Section III, Soil and Water Conservation
Board, page III-131 item 7 by striking the two figures $188,784 and
adding in lieu thereof the figures $248,784 and by striking the Grand
Total figures $724,266 and $729,913 respectively and replace with the
figures $784,266 and $789,913 respectively.

A record vote was requested.

The amendment was adopted by the following vote:

Yeas—124

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell

Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Boyle

Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrillo

Cates
Cavhess
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats



2160 HOUSE JOURNAL

Cobb Haynes Moore, A. Schulle
Cole Head Moore, G. Semos
Craddick Heatly Moore, T. Shannon
Cruz Hendricks Nabers Sherman
Daniel Hilliard Nelms Short
Davis, D. Holmes, T. Neugent, D. Silber
Davis, H. Howard Newton Simmons
Denton Hubenak Niland Slack
Doran Hull Nugent, J. Stider
Doyle Johnson Ogg Smith
Dramberger Jones, D. Orr Solomon
Finck Jones, G. Parker, C. Spurlock
Finnell Jungmichel Parker, W, Stewart
Finney Kaster Patterson Stroud
Floyd Kilpatrick Pickens Swanson
Foreman Kost Poerner Tarbox
Gammage Eubiak Poff Tupper
Garcia Lemmon Presnal Uher
Golman Lewis Price Vale
Grant Ligarde Rodriguez Von Dohlen
Hale Lombardino Rosson Ward
Hanna, Joe Longoria Salem Williams
Harding Lovell Salter Williamsen
Hawn McKissack Sanchez Wolff
Hawking Monecrief Santiesteban Wyatt
Nays—17

Bass, B. Earthman Jones, E. Reed
Bass, T. Farenthold Lee Truan
Blythe Graves Mengden

Rowers Harris Moreno

Braun Helmes, Z. Nichols

Absent

McAlister Murray

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Wayne Wieting
Hannah, John Traeger

Mrs. Farenthold offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No., 1:

Amend House Committee on Appropriations Substitute to SB 11, page

II1-142, Item 19, by deleting:

“For research in water quality control to be performed on a contract
basis with Texas A&M Engineering Experiment Station” and adding the

following:

#19, For Coastal studies.”

Mr. Cobb moved to table the above amendment.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2161

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—110

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Atwell
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Carrillo
Cates
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coaty
Cobb

Cole

Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davig, H.
Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finck
Finnell

Nays—31

Allred
Angly
Atwood
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers

Absent
Johnson
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gareig
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawlkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lemmon
Lewis

Braun
Caldwell
Calhoun
Cavness
Craddick
Denton
Earithman
Farenthold

Short

Ingram
Traeger

Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoriz
Lovell
McAlister
MeKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, (3.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugeni, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogsg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W,
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem

Gammage
Grant
Graves
Harris
Holmes, Z.
Jones, 1,
Lee
Mengden

Wayne

Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols
Reed
Rodriguez
Truan
Vale

Wieting

Mr. Clayton offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:



2162 HOUSE JOURNAL

Amend Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding a new Item 20, page
I11-142, to read, “Contracting with the Gulf Coast Waste Disposal Authority
to carry out a water quality management and waste disposal contrel pro-
gram within the area of the Authority, as authorized under the Gulf
Coast Waste Disposal Authority Act, 3$150,000 for Fiscal Year 1872, and
$150,000 for Fiscal Year 1973,” and correcting the total for the Water
Quality Board.

Mr. Braun moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table was lost by the following vote:

Yeas—60

Allen, John Coats Hawkins Nichols
Allred Cole Haynes Nugent, J.
Angly Craddiek Head Presnal
Atwood Davis, H. Hendricks Reed
Baker Denton Holmes, Z. Rodriguez
Bass, B. Earthman Howard Rosson
Bass, T. Farenthold Jones, E. Sherman
Bigham Finck Kaster Smith
Blythe Finnell Lee Stewart
Bowers Finney Lombardino Stroud
Braun Floyd Lovell Trusan
Caldwell Gammage Mengden Tupper
Carrillo Grant Moore, T. TUher
Cavness Graves Moreno Vale
Christian Harris Nelms Ward
Nay=—T76

Adams Garcia Longoria Salem
Agnich Golman McAlister Salter
Atwell Hale MecKigsack Santiesteban
Beckham Hanna, Joe Monerief Schalle
Blanton Hawn Moore, A. Semos
Boyle Heatly Moore, G. Shannon
Braecklein Hilliard Murray Short
Burgess Holmes, T. Nabers Silber
Bynum Hubenak Neugent, D. Simmong
Calhoun Hull Newton Slack
Cates Johnson Niland Slider
Clark Jones, D. Oge Solomon
Clayton Jungmichel Orr Swanson
Cobb Kilpatrick Parker, C. Tarbox
Davis, D. Kost Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Doran Kubiak Patterson Williams
Doyle Lemmon Poerner Williamson
Dramherger Lewis Poff Wolff
Foreman Ligarde Price Wyatt
Absent

Cruz Harding Pickens Spurlock

Daniel Jones, G. Sanchez



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2163

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

The amendment
Yeas—S80

Adams
Allen, John
Atwell
Baker
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Davis, D.
Davis, H.

Nays—61

Agmich
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Braun
Caldwell
Craddick
Daniel
Denton
Earthman

Absent
Cole
Ahsent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hanngh, John

Ingram
Traeger

Wayne

Wieting

by Mr. Clayton was then adopted by the following vote:

Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Finck
Foreman
Gammage
Gareia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Hubenak
Johnson
Jones, D.

Farenthold
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Grant
Graves
Harris
Head
Hendricks
Holmes, Z,
Howard
Hull
Jones, E.
Kaster
Kubiak

Cruz

Ingram
Traeger

Jones, G,
Jungmichel
Kilpatrick
Eost
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Longoria
McAlister
McKissack
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Newton
Niland
Ogg

Orr

Lee
Lombardino
Loveil
Mengden
Moore, T.
Moren»n
Neugent, D.
Nichols
Nugent, J.
Parker, C.
Patterson
Pickers
Presnnl
Price

Reed

Wayne

Parker, W,
Poerner
Poff

Salem
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Solomon
Swanson
Tarbox
Williamsg
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Rodriguez

Rosson
Salter
Sanchez
Sherman
Smith
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Truan
Tupper
Uher
Vale
Von Dohlen
Ward

Wieting



2164 HOUSE JOURNAL

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
Austin, Texas, April 22, 1971
Honorable Gus Mutscher, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Sir: I am directed by the Senate to inform the House that the Senate has
passed the following:

SB 478, By Mauzy: An Act relating to the prima facie speed limits for
certain vehicles; amending Subsection (a), Section 186, Uniform Act Regu-
lating Traffic on Highways, as amended (Article 6701d, Vernon’s Texas
Civil Statutes); and declaring an emergency.

SB 608, By McKool: An Act relating to cancelling, refusing to issue, or
refusing to renew motor vehicle and fire insurance policies; amending Chap-
ter 6, Texas Insurance Code, as amended, by adding Articles 5.25-1 and
5.01-4; and declaring an emergency.

SB 818, By Schwartz: Providing for the minimum salary of the Judge of
County Court No. 2 of Galveston County; amending Chapter 35, Acts of
the 53rd Legislature, Regular Session, 1953; and declaring an emergency.

SB 330, By Bridges: Relating to vacancies on boards of county school
trustees and governing boards of school districts, regional college districts,
and junior college districts; and declaring an emergency.

SB 370, By Brooks: Authorizing the Texas Department of Mental Health
and Mental Retardation and the State Schools, State Hospitals, and other
facilities and institutions under its jurisdiction, and other state and poli-
tical subdivisions hospitals to purchase annuities for their employees; and
declaring an emergency.

SR 473, By Brooks: Amending Sections 1.03 (10), 3.08, 6.18, 7.03 and 8.10
of Chapter 113, Acts of the 58th Legislature, 1963, the Texas Savings and
Loan Act; and declaring an emergency.

SB 871, By Harrington: Relating to the selection of persons for jury
service in certain counties; and declaring an emergency.

SB 220, By Mauzy: Reiating to requiring Department of Public Safety
certification of certain automobile bumper standards for all new automobiles
sold within the state; and declaring an emmergency.

SB 270, By Hightower: Authorizing the commissioners court of any
county in the state to increase the compensation of district, county, or pre-
cinct deputies, assistants, or elerks; and declaring an emergency.

SB 286, By Herring: Including within the definition of peace officers in
the Code of Criminal Procedure police officers of state-supported institu-
tions of higher education, including public junior colleges, who have been
commissioned pursuant to statute, and police officers employed by the
State Board of Control, who have been commissioned pursuant to statute;
and declaring an emergency.

SB 620, By EKennard: Prohibiting a person to kill, wound, shoot at or
hunt wild animals, birds or fowl in state parks, forts or historic sites under
Parks and Wildlife jurisdiction; and declaring an emergency.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2166

SB 618, By Kennard: Authorizing the Parks and Wildlife Department to
execute deeds to exchange property for use as a State Parl, historic site,
scientific area or game management area; and declaring an emergency.

SB 613, By Mauzy: Amending the Insuranca code . . . which provides for
the Commissioner of Insurance to act as official for service of legal process
upon insurers; and declaring an emergeney.

SB 679, By Watson: Repealing Article 1.25 and Paragraph 12 of Article
L,10, Texas Insurance Code.

5B 672, By Harrington: Relating to the suthority of the distriet clerk
to withhold certain names drawn from the jury wheel in certain counties;
amending Article 2099, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, 1915, as amended;
and declaring an emergency.

SB 893, By Harrington: Authorizing cities, towns and villages to con-
tract with civic center authorities.

SB 178, By Kennard: To prohibit the sale ¢f certain wild animals or wild
animal products; prescribing a penalty for violation; and declaring an emer-

gency.

8B 126, By Hightower: Repealing the requirement that a county judge
assess certain fees; repealing Article 3923, Revised Civil Statutes of
Texas, 19256, as amended; and declaring an emergency.

8B 274, By McKool: Relating to uninsured motorist insurance coverage
and prima facie evidence of the uninsured status of a driver and vehicle
involved in an accident; amending Article 5.06-1, Texas Insurance Code;
and declaring an emergency.

SB 816, By Mauzy: Exempting the operztor of certain motor vehicles
from the requirement of obtaining a commercial operators license.

SB 489, By Herring: Authorizing State Building Cornmission to grant
easements and rights-of-way on behalf of the State of Texas.

SB 892, By Harington: Providing for the creation of Civic Center
Authorities without taxing power; to be known as the “Civic Center
Authority Aet™.

SB 688, By Mauzy: Redesignating all public junior colleges in Texas as
community colleges, and junior college districts as community college dis-
tricts; and declaring an emergency.

SB 719, By Herring: Amending Texas Water Quality Act, authorizing
regulation of disposal of sewage; and declaring an emergency.

SB 833, By Herring: Amending Water Quality Act relating to discharge
of waste to disposal systems owned or operated by local governments; and
declaring an emergency.

SB 709, By Watson: Relating to creation of the Texas Ranger Com-
memorative Commission; and declaring an emergency.

SB 815, By Schwartz: Relating to the authority of the commissioners



2166 HOUSE JOURNAL

f:ourt of any county to pay the travel expenses of certain persons perform-
ing county business; and declaring an emergency.

SB 490, By Herring: Providing occupation and technical training on
branch campuses or extensions by Central Texas College; and declaring an
emergency.

SB 869, By Bridges: Relating to the creation, administration, powers,
duties, and financing of Willacy County Hospital District of Willacy
County, Texas, by authority of Section 9, Article IX, Constitution of the
State of Texas; repealing S.B. No. 356, 61st Legislature of Texas, Regu-
lax Session, Chapter 367, Session Laws; and declaring an emergency.

SB 836, By Herring: Relating to water pollution control and abatement
programs by certain cities; and declaring an emergency.

Respectfully,

CHARLES A. SCHNABEL

Secretary of the Senate
8B 11—(Consideration continued)

Mr. Finney offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend House Committee Substitute for SB 11 by inserting a mew line
18a on page III-149 of the printed bill to read as follows:

1972 1973
Day Care—AFDC ) $6,804,000 $7,144,000

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED

On motion of Mr. Moreno, Mr. Reed was granted leave of absence for
the remainder of today on account of important business.

SB 11--(Consideration continued}
Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendment by Mr, Finney.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—90

Adams Carrillo Doyle Haynes
Agpnich Cates Earthman Head
Allen, John Cavness Finck Heatly
Atwell Christian Finnell Hendricks
Atwood Clayton Floyd Hilliard
Baker Cobb Foreman Holmes, T.
Blythe Cole Hale Howard
Bowers Craddick Hanna, Joe Hubenak
Boyle Davis, D. Harding Hull
Braecklein Davis, H. Hawkins Johnsen

Calhoun Doran Hawn Jones, D.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2167

Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee
Lemmon
Ligarde
Lombardino
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack

Nays—560

Allred
Angly
Bass, B,
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Clark
Coats

Abgent

Longoria

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Nabers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J,
Orr
Parker, W.
Pickensg
Poerner

Cruz

Daniel
Denton
Dramberger

Farenthold

Finney
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant

‘Graves

Harris
Holmes, Z.

Ogg

Ingram
Reed

Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Shannon
Sherman.
Short
Simmons

Jones, E,
Kubiak
Lewis
Moore, G
Moore, T'
Moreno
Murray
Nelms

. Nichols

Parker, 0.
Patterson
Rodrigusez

Traeger
Wayne

Slack
Slider
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward

Sanchez
Semos
Silber
Smith
Stroud
Swanson
Truan
Vale
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Wieting

Mr. Finney offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend House Committee Substitute for S3 11 by inserting a new line
to be numbered 18b on page ITI-149 of the printed bill to read as follows:

1972

State’s proportionate share of cost of training
and placement of unemployed and under-em-
ployed receiving assistance under the

program for Aid to Families with
Dependent Children

........................................

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendmant.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

$1,742,250

1978

$1,742,260



2168 HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—107

Adams Earthman Lemmon Rosson
Agnich Finck Lewis Salem
Allen, John Finnell Ligarde Salter
Atwell Floyd Lombardino Sanchez
Atwood Foreman Longoria Santiesteban
Baker Garcia Lovell Schulle
Beckham Hale McAlister Shannon
Blythe Hanna, Joe McKissack Sherman
Bowers Hawkins Mengden Short
Boyle Hawn Monerief Simmons
Braecklein Haynes Moore, A. Slack
Burgess Heatly Moore, G. Slider
Bynum Hendricks Murray Smith
Calhoun Hilliard Nabers Solomon
Carrille Holmes, T, Neugent, D. Spurlock
Cates Howard Newton Stewart
Cavness Hubenak Niland Stroud
Christian Hull Nugent, J. Swanson
Clayton Johnson Ogg Tarbox
Cobhb Jones, D, Orr Tupper
Cole Jones, G. Parker, C. Uher
Craddick Jungmichel Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Daniel Kaster Pickens Ward
Davis, D. Kilpatrick Poerner Williamson
Davis, H. Kost Poff Wolff
Doran Kubiak Presnal Wyatt
Doyle Lee Price

Nays—3b

Allred Coats Graves Nichols
Angly Cruz Harding Patterson
Bass, B. Denton Harris Rodriguez
Bass, T, Dramberger Head Semos
Bigham Farenthold Holmes, Z. Silber
Blanton Finney Jones, E. Truan
Braun Gammage Moore, T. Vale
Caldwell Golman Moreno Williams
Clark Grant Nelms

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Ingram Traeger Wieting
Hannah, John Reed Wayne

Mr. Lee offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend SB 11, Committee Substitute at Page III-153, by adding a new
paragraph after the paragraph after the 3rd full paragraph as follows:

It is the intent of the Legislature that the total cost of Welfare in
Texas will not bankrupt our state. The Department of Public Welfare is
directed to report to the Legislature at its convening in 1972 a com-
prehensive plan to limit the total cost of welfare in Texas.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2169

Mr, Cobb moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—122

Adams
Allen, John
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T,
Beckham
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Caldwell
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D,
Davis, H,
Denton
Doran
Doyle

Nays—19

Agnich
Allred
Angly
Blythe
Bowers

Absent
Bigham

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Dramberger
Farenthold
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Harris
Hawking
Hawm
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kagter
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak

Christian
Craddick
Earthman
Foreman
Grant

Ingram
Reed

Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardine
Longoria.
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, Gi.
Moore, T\
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D,
Newton
Niland
Oge

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rodriguez
Rosson

Graves
Head
Howard
Jones, IT,
Lee

Traeger
Wayne

Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurloek
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Uher

Vale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Mengden
Nichols
Nugent, J.
Schulle

Wieting

There were no further amendments offered to Article III.



2170 HOUSE JOURNAL

RECESS
Mr. Floyd moved that the House recess until 7:16 p.m. today.
The motion prevailed without objection.

The House accordingly, at 6:15 p.m., recessed until 7:15 p.m. today.

NIGHT SESSION
The House met at 7:15 p.m. and was called to order by the Speaker.
SB 11—PENDING BUSINESS

The House proceeded to consider Article IV of Committee Amendment
No. 1 to SB 11,

Mr. Cavness offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1:

Amend Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding an Item 8 under Texas
Schools for the Blind and Deaf on pages IV-12, to read as follows:

For the Years Ending
8/81/72 8/31/73

Item 8. Special recreational equipment and supplies ...$ 480 § 480
Amend the figure for Total, Central Services, accordingly for each year.
The amendment was adopted without objection.

Mr. Allred offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend House Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding on page IV-16 a
new number 3 to read as follows:

For the Years Ending
August 31, 1972  August 31, 1973

8. To the Teacher Retirement System to
repay an estimate of the interest lost to
the fund because of borroewing from the
fund earlier in this legislative session ..$ 440,918.09

and changing the “grand total, Teacher Retirement System, state contribu-
tions estimated” to conform with this addition.

My. Slack moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2171

Yens—97

Adams
Allen, John
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Blanton
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Craddick
Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doyle

Nays—40

Agnich
Allred
Angly
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Braun
Caldwell

Absent

Doran
Graves

Absgent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Hannah, John

Finck
Finney
Floyd
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hall
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Lewis

Cole

Daniel
Denton
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finnell
Foreman
Gammage
Grant

Sanchez

Ingram
Reed

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED

Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
MeKissack
Mengden
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, 'W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Harris
Head
Hendricks
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Moore, T.
Moreno

Sherman

Traege:
Wayne

Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Semos
Shannon
Shert
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
TUher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Nichols
Parker, C.
Patterszon
Rodriguez
Schulle
Silber
Simmeons
Truan
Vale
Wyatt

Stewart

Wieting

On motion of Mr. Tom Holmes, Mr, Ccldwell was granted leave of
abgence for the remainder of today and the week on account of illness.



2172 HOUSE JOURNAL

SB 11— (Consideration continued)

Mr. Bigham offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No, 1:

Amend SB 11, Committee Substitute, at Page IV-17, under the Section
styled “Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System,” by
adding a new item as follows:

*“15. Funding for Allied Health
Science School to be located
at Temple, Texas ....... $ 500,000 UB

Amend total appropriation as necessary.

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was regquested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—104

Agnich " Doyle Lemmon Salem
Allen, John Dramberger Ligarde Salter
Atwell Earthman Lombardine Santiesteban
Atwood Finek Longoria Schulle
Baker Finnell Lovell Semos
Blanton Floyd McAlister Shannon
Blythe Foreman McKissack Sherman
Bowers Gareia Mengden Short
Boyle Golman Moncrief Silber
Braecklein Hale Moore, A. Simmeons
Burgess Hanna, Joe Moore, G. Slack
Bynum Harding Murray Slider
Calhoun Hawn Nabers Smith
Carrillo Haynes Neugent, D. Solomon
Cates Heatly Newton Spurlock
Cavness Hilliard Niland Stewart
Christian Holmes, T. Nugent, J, Stroud
Clayton Hubenak Ogg Swanson
Coats Hull Orr Tarbox
Cobb Johnson Parker, W, Tupper
Cole Jones, D. Pickensg Uher
Craddick Jones, E. Poerner Von Dohlen
Cruz Jones, G, Poff Ward
Davis, D. Jungmichel Presnal Williamson
Davis, H. Kaster Price Wolff
Doran Kost Rosson Wyatt
Nays—32

Allred Denton Head Nelms
Bass, B, Farenthold Holmes, Z. Nichels
Bass, T. Finney Howard Parker, C.
Beckham Gammage Kubiak Patterson
Bigham Grant Lee Rodriguez
Braun Graves Lewis Truan
Clark Harris Moore, T. Vale

Daniel Hawkins Moreno Williams



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2178

Absent

Adams Hendricks Kilpatrick Sanchez
Angly

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

NMr. Kubiak offered the following amendmert to Committee Amendment
0.1:

Amend Substitute for SB 11, page IV-22 Ly amending the first para-
graph to read as follows:

The University of Texas is authorized to acquire, operate and main-
tain, including replacing, one passenger airplane. Such airplane may be
acquired by gift only, purchase, or partly by gift and partly by purchase,
provided, however, that no appropriated funds ghall be used for the pur-
chase or maintenance of said airplane.

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion fo table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—109

Adams Finck Lewis Rosgson
Allen, John Finnell Ligarde Salem
Atwell Finney Lombardino Salter
Baker Floyd Longoris. Santiesteban
Beckham Foreman Lovell Schulle
Blanton Garcia McAlister Semos
Bowers Golman Mc¢Kissack Shannon
Boyle Hale Mengden Sherman
Braecklein Hanna, Joe Moncrief Short
Burgess Harding Moore, A. Silber
Bynum Hawn Moore, G. Simmons
Calhoun Haynes Murray Slack
Carrillo Head Nabers Slider
Cates Heatly Nelms Solomon
Cavness Hendricks Neugent, D, Spurlock
Christian Hilliard Newton Stewart
Clark Holmes, T. Niland Stroud
Clayton Howard Nugent, J. Swanson
Cobb Hubenak Ogg Tarbox
Cole Hulil Orr Tupper
Cruz Johnzon Parker, 2, Uher
Daniel Jones, D. Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Davig, D, Jungmichel Pickens Ward
Davis, H. Kaster Poerner Williams
Doran Kilpatrick Poff Williamson
Doyle Kost Presnal Wolff
Drambherger Lemmon Price Wyatt

Earthman



2174 HOUSE JOURNAL

Nays—29

Agnich Braun Graves Moore, T.
Allred Coats Harris Moreno
Anply Craddick Hawkins Nichols
Atwood Denton Holmes, Z. Patterson
Bass, B. Farenthold Jones, E. Rodriguez
Bass, T. Gammage Kubiak Truan
Bigham Grant Lee Vale
Blythe

Absent

Jones, G, Sanchez Smith

Absent-Excusged

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Braun offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No.1:

Amend the committee substitute to §B 11 as follows:

{1) Strike al! of line ifems 1 and 2 under Texas A & M University
Systemn Rodent and Predatory Animal Control Service on Page IV-49 and
-substitute the following:

“1, Rat, Rodent, and Predatory Animal
Control Service” .. $ 584,138 $ 584,2007

(2) Add a paragraph to the appropriation to “Texas A&M University
System Rodent and Predatory Animal Controel Service” on Page IV-49 to
read as followa:

“Fifty percent of the amounts appropriated to the Texas A & M Rodent
and Predatory Animal Control Service shall be spent for rat and rodent
control in municipalities in this state.”

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—39

Adamg Carrillo Davis, H. Harding
Allen, John Cates Doran Hawkins
Atwell Cavness Finck Hawn
Baker Christian Finnell Haynes
Blanton Clayton Floyd Head
Boyle Cobb Foreman Heatly
Braecklein Craddick Grant Hendricks
Burgess Cruz Hale Hilliard

Bynum Davis, D. Hanna, Joe Holmes, T,



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2175
Howard Moncrief Presnal Spurlock
Hubenak Moore, A. Rosson Stroud
Hull Moore, G. Salem Swanson
Johngon Murray Salter Tarbox
Jones, D. Nabers Santiesteban Tupper
Jungmichel Neugent, D. Sehulle Uher
Kilpatrick Newton Shannon Von Dohlen
Kost Niland Sherman Ward
Ligarde Nugent, J. Short Williamson
Lombardine Parker, W. Simmons Wolff
Longoria Patterson Slack Wyatt
Lovell Pickens Slider

MecAlister Poerner Smith

MecKissack Poff Solomon

Nays—4b

Agnich Cole Harris Nelms
Allred Daniel Holmes, . Nichols
Angly Denton Jones, E. Parker, C.
Atwood Dramberger Kaster Price
Bass, B, Earthman Kuhiak Rodriguez
Bass, T. Farenthold Lee Semos
Beckham Finney Lemmon Silber
Bigham Gammage Lewis Stewart
Blythe Garcia Mengden Truan
Bowers Golman Moore, T. Vale
Braun Graveg Moreno Williams
Clark

Absent

Calthoun Doyle Ogg Sanchez
Coats Jones, G. Orr

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hanngh, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Truan offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute to SB 11, an follows:

Strike the figures “$2,000 and $2,000” from item 8(h) en page IV-51 and
substitute in lieu thereof the figures “$15,000 and $20,000.”

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment,

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



2176

HOUSE JOURNAL

Yeas—104

Adams Doran Kilpatrick Poff
Agnich Earthman Kost Presnal
Allen, John Fineck Kubiak Price
Angly Finnell Lemmon Rosson
Atwell Floyd Ligarde Salem
Atwood Foreman Lombardino Salter
Baker Golman Lovell Santiesteban
Blanton Hale McAlister Schulle
Blythe Hanna, Joe McKissack Semos
Bowers Harding Mengden Shannon
Boyle Hawkins Monecrief Sherman
Braecklein Hawn Moore, A. Short
Burgess Haynes Moore, G. Silber
Bynum Heatly Nabers Simmone
Calhoun Hendricks Neugent, D. Slack
Carrillo Hilliard Newton Slider
Cates Holmes, T. Nicholg Solomon
Cavness Howard Niland Spurlock
Christian Hubenak Nugent, J. Stewart
Clark Hull Ogg Swanson
Clayton Johnsen Orr Tarbox
Coats Jones, D. Parker, C. Tupper
Cobb Jones, E, Parker, W. Uher
Craddick Jones, G. Patterson Ward
Davis, D. Jungmichel Pickens Williamson
Davis, H. Kaster Poerner Wolff
Nays—31

Allred Daniel Graves Nelms
Bass, B, Denton Harris Rodriguez
Bass, T. Dramberger Head Truan
Beckham Farenthold Lewis Vale
Bigham Finney Longoria Von Dohlen
Braun Gammage Moore, T. Williams
Cole Garcia Moreno Wyatt
Cruz Grant Murray

Absent

Doyle Lee Smith Stroud
Holmes, Z. Sanchez

Absent-Excused
Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 as follows:
Delete on Page IV-54 Item 7 under Lamar State College of Technology.

Mr. Haynes moved to table the above amendment.



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2177

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—90

Adams
Agnich
Atwell
Baker
Blanton
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Clark
Clayton
Cobb

Cole

Cruz
Davis, H.
Doran .
Doyle
Dramberger
Finck

Finnell

Nays—47

Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blythe
Bowers
Bynum
Calhoun
Coats

Absent
Bass, B,

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Foreman
Golman
Hale
Harding
Harris
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenzsk
Huli
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, G,
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lemmon
Lewis

Craddick
Daniel
Davis, D.
Denton
Earthman
Farentheld
Finney
Floyd
Gammage
Garcia
Grant
Graves

Christian

Hannah, John
Ingram

Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D,
Newton
Nichols
Nugent, .J.
Ogg
Parker, (.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Presnal
Price
Salem

Hanna, Joe
Hawkins
Head
Hilliard
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Lee
Mengden
Moore, T
Moreno
Niland
Qrr

Sanchez

Reed
Traeger

Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semog
Shannon
Sherman
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Patterson
Poerner
Poff
Rodriguez
Rosson
Short
Truan
Uher

Vale
Wyatt

Stroud

Wayne
Wieting

Mr. Rodriguez offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend Substitute for SB 11, page IV-45 by amending second para-

graph and substituting Hidalgo, Texas, for Vernon.



2178

HOUSE JOURNAL

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—1156

Adams Doyle
Agnich Dramberger
Allen, John Finck
Allred Finnell
Angly Finney
Atwell Fioyd
Atwood Foreman
Baker Gammage
Beckham Garcia
Blanton Golman
Boyle Grant
Braecklein Hale
Burgess Hanna, Joe
Bynum Harding
Calhoun Hawkins
Carrillo Hawn
Cates Haynes
Cavness Head
Christian Heatly
Clark Hendricks
Clayton Hilliard
Coats Holmes, T.
Cobb Howard
Cole Hubenak
Craddick Hull

Cruz Johnson
Davis, D. Jones, I,
Davis, H, Jones, G,
Doran Jungmichel
Nays—21

Bass, T\ Denton
Bigham Earthman
Blythe Farenthold
Bowers Graves
Braun Harris
Daniel Hoelmes, Z.
Present-—Not Voting

Kubisk

Absent

Bass, B. Longoria
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John
Caldwell Ingram

Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee
Lemmeon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Lovell
MecAlister
Monerief
Moore, A,
Moore, G,
Murray
Nabers
Nelmg
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pcerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson

Jones, E,
Mengden
Moore, T,
Moreno
Nichols
Pickens

MecKissack

Reed
Traeger

Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swangon
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Rodriguez
Truan
Vale

Patterson

Wayne
Wieting



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2179

Mr. Denton offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No. 1:

Amend 8B 11, committee substitute, on Pages IV-60, TV-61, and IV-62
under the item headed “Texas Tech Univerzsity” by deleting all of said
item through “Grand Total, Texas Tech Un'versity” ang substituting in

lieu thereof the following:
1872
1. General Administration and
Student Services:
a. President (with house
and ntilities) ... P $ 26,600
b. Al Other General
Administration ..., 1,563,104
2. General Institutional Expense ............. 323,313
3. Resident Instruetion:
a. Faculty Salaries ..., 14,378,386
b. Departmental Operating Expense ...... 2,923,396
¢. Instructional Administration ... 484,120
d. Organized Activities ... 114,975
4. Vocational Teacher Training 31,071
6. Library ... . . 1,434,144
6. Organized Research
7. Extension and Public Service ... 325,000
8. Physical Plant Operation
and maintenance:
&. Physical Plant General Services........ 518,622
b. Campus Security ..o 121,764
¢. Building Maintenance 856,376
d. Custodial Services ............ e 709,617
e. Grounds Maintenance .........cociivvnree 149,371
£, Utilities:
{1) Purchased Utilities ......-...oeeeee.. 1,495,770
(2) All other Utilities
EXPense ...coiesemsssssmsssnssssinsrarsese 114,995
9. Special Items ... . 1,290,000
10. Major Repairs and Rehabilitation of
Buildings and Facilities .......ccmreinsrinne
11. Undistributed Reserve for Adjustment ..
GRAND TOTAL, TEXAS TECH
UNIVERSITY .covenerressssmercennene-- 26,859,424

Mr.. Delwin Jones moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—107

Adams Baker Braecklein
Agmich Beekham Burgess
Allen, John Blanton Bynum.
Angly Blythe Calhoun
Atwell Bowers Carrillo

Atwood Boyle Cates

1978

$ 26,600

1,663,104
323,313

14,378,386
2,922,396
494,120
114,976
31,071
1,434,144

326,000

518,622
121,764
865,376
709,650
149,371

1,640,350

114,996
1,290,000

$26,904,037

Cavness
Christian
Clayton
Cobb
Cole
Craddick



2180

HOUSE JOURNAL

Cruz
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Earthman
Finck
Finnell
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard

Nays—28

Allred
Bass, B,
Bass, T,
Bigham
Braun
Coats
Daniel

Absent

Clark
Dayle

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Mr. Bigham offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute of SB 11 as follows:

(1) Strike all of line 8, item e. under Texas Tech University on Page

Iv-62.

Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
McKisgack
Mengden
Monerief
Moore, G.
Murray

Denton
Dramberger
Farenthold
Finney
Floyd
Gammage
Grant

Moore, A.
Sanchez

Hannah, John
Ingram

Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D,
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J,
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos

Graves
Harris
Head
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Jones, G.
Kubiak

Sherman

Reed
Traeger

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Shannon
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wryatt

Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols
Patterson
Rodriguez
Truan
Vale

Stewart

Wayne
Wieting



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2181
Yeas—92

Adams Davis, D, Ligarde Sehulle
Allen, John Davis, H. Lombardine Semos
Angly Doran Longorin Shannon
Atwell Finnell MeAlister Sherman
Baker Foreman McKizsuck Short
Beckham Golman Moncrief Silber
Blanton Hale Moore, (3. Simmons
Boyle Hanna, Joe Murray Slack
Braecklein Harding Nabers Slider
Burgess Hawn Neugent, D. Smith
Bynum Haynes Newton Solomon
Calhoun Heatly Niland Spurloek
Carrillo Hendricks Nugent, J. Stewart
Cates Hilliard Ogg Stroud
Cavness Holmes, T. Orr Swanson
Christian Hubenak Parker, C, Tarbox
Clark Johnson Parker, W. Tupper
Clayton Jones, D. Pickens Von Dohlen
Cobb Jungmichel Poff Ward
Cole Kilpatrick Rosson Williams
Craddick Kost Salem Williamson
Cruz Kubiak Salter Wolff
Daniel Lemmon Santiesteban Wyatt
Nays—44

Agnich Dramberger Hawking Moreno
Allred Earthman Head Nelms
Atwood Farenthold Holmes, Z. Nichols *
Bass, B. Finck Howard Patterson
Bass, T. Finney Jones, I, Poerner
Bigham Floyd Kaster Presnal
Blythe Gammage Lee Price
Bowers Garcia Lewis Rodriguez
Braun Grant Lovell Truan
Coats Graves Mengden Ther
Denton Harris Moore, T. Vale
Ahsent

Doyle Jones, G. Moore, A, Sanchez
Hull

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Patterson offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend Committee Substitute for SB 11, by daleting in its entirety,
Texas Tech University School of Medicine at Lubbock and all funds ap-
propriated thereto from page 63 of Article IV,

Mz, Slack moved to table the above amendment.



2182

HOUSE JOURNAL

A record vote was requested.
(Mr. Solomon in the Chair)

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—102

Adams Doran
Allen, John Finnel]
Angly Fioyd
Atwell Foreman
Baker Gammage
Beckham Golman
Blanton Hale

Boyle Hanna, Joe
Braecklein Harding
Burgess Hawkins
Bynum Hawn
Calhoun Haynes
Carrillo Heatly
Cates Hendricks
Cavnessg Hilliard
Christian Holmes, T.
Clark Howard
Clayton Hubenak
Coats Hull

Cobb Johnson
Cole Jones, D.
Craddick Jones, G.
Cruz Jungmichel
Daniel Kilpatrick
Davis, D. Lemmon
Davis, H. Lewis
Nays—38

Agnich Denton
Allred Dramhberger
Atwood Earthman
Bass, B. Farenthold
Bass, T. Finck
Bigham Finney
Blythe Garcia
Bowers Grant
Braun Graves
Present—Not Voting

TUher

Absent

Doyle Kost
Harris

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John
Caldwell Ingram

Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
MeKissack
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, I,
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter

Head
Holmes, Z.
Jones, E.
Kaster
Kubiak
Lee
Mengden
Moore, T.
Moreno

Moore, G.

Reed
Traeger

Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Sputrlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williamg
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Nichole
Patterson
Poff
Rodriguez
Truan
Vale

Sanchez

Wayne
Wieting



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2183

Mr. Doran offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment
No, 1:

Amend Committee Substitute for 8B 11 by deleting the figure of $382,.-
545 for Fiscal Year 1972 in Item 8, page IV-€9 and insert in leu thereof
the figure $463,845, and add a new Item D under the listing of repairs and
rehabilitation which reads “Electrical Remodeling of Main Building—
$81,300" for Fiscal Year 1972 and correct the total for repairs and re-
habilitation.

{Spesker in the Chair)
A record vote was requested.
The amendment was adopted by the following vote:

Yeas—122

Adams Doran Kilpatrick Presnal
Agnich Doyle Kost Price
Allen, John Dramberger Kubiak Rodriguez
Angly Earthman Lee Rosson
Atwell Finck Lemmon Salem
Atwood Finnell Lewis Salter
Baker Finney Ligarde Santiesteban
Beckham Floyd Lombardino Schulle
Bigham Foreman Longoria Semos
Blanton Gammage Lovell Shannon
Bowers Garcia McAlister Short
Boyle Golman MeKissack Silber
Braecklein Hale Moncrief Simmons
Braun Harding Moore, A. Slack
Burgess Harris Moore, T. Slider
Bynun Hawking Murray Smith
Calhoun Hawn Nabers Solomon
Carrillo Haynes Nelms Spurlock
Cates Heatly Neugent, D. Stroud
Cavness Hendricks Newton Swanson
Christian Hilliard Niland Tarbox
Clark Holmes, T. Nugent, J. Truan
Clayton Holmes, Z. Ogg Tupper
Coats Howard Orr Uher
Cobb Hubenak Parker, . Von Dohlen
Cole Hull Parker, W. Ward
Craddick Johngon Patterson Williams
Cruz Jones, D, Pickens Williamson
Daniel Jones, G. Poerner Wolff
Davis, D. Jungmichel Poff Wyatt
Davis, H. Kaster

Nays—17

Allred Farenthold Head Nicholg
Bass, B. Grant Jones, E. Sherman
Bass, T. Graves Mengden Stewart
Blythe Hanna, Joe Moreno Vale

Denton



2184

HOUSE JOURNAL

Abgent
Moore, G.
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Sanchez

Hannah, John

Ingram

Reed

Traeger

Wayne
Wieting

Mrs. Farenthold offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the House Committee on Appropriations substitute for SB 11,
p. TV-80, Sec. 42, subsection a, by ¢liminating the period at the end of
the sentence and adding “or their equivalent.”

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—101

Adams
Agmich
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Baker
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clayton
Cobb
Davis, D.
Davig, H.
Doran
Doyle
Finck
Finnell

Nay=—38

Allred

Atwood
Bass, B,
Bass, T,

Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, E.
Jungmichel
Kagter
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee

Beckham
Bigham
Braun
Clark

Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardine
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A,
Moore, .
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Poerner
Poff

Coats
Cole
Craddick
Cruz

"Presnal

Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Daniel
Denton
Earthman
Farenthold



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2185

Finney
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Harris
Hawkins

Absent
Dramberger
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Holmes, Z,
Jones, G.
Kubiak
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nichols

Sanchez

Hannah, John

Ingram

Patterson
Pickeng
Price
Rodriguez
Silber
Stewart

Reed
Traeger

Truan
Tupper
Vale
Wyatt

Wayne
Wieting

Mrs. Farenthold offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the Houge Committee on Appropriations substitute for SB 11,
p. IV, Sec. 42, subsection b, by eliminating the period at the end of the
sentence and adding “or their equivalent,”

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—106

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John

Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carriilo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Cobb
Davis, D,
Davis, H.,
Doran
Doyle
Earthman

Finck
Finnell
Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jones, E.
Jungmichel
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee

Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombarding
Longeria
Loveli
MeAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Nabe:s
Nelms
Nengent, D,
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W,
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt



2186

HOUSE JOURNAL

Nays—32

Allred
Bass, B,
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Braun
Coats
Cole

Absent

Dramberger

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Denton

Farenthold

Finney
Gammage
Grant

Jones, G.

Hannah, John

Ingram

Graves
Harris
Hawkins
Holmes, Z.
Kaster
Kubiak
Moore, T.
Moreno

Murray

Reed
Traeger

Nicholg
Patterson
Pickens
Rodriguez
Stewart
Truan
Tupper
Vale

Sanchez

Wayne
Wieting

Mrs. Farenthold offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the Houge Committee on Appropriations Substitute for SB 11 by
deleting Sections 42, 43, and 44 on Pages IV-80 through IV-82 in its

entirety.

Mr. Slack moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—113

Adams
Apgnich
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Cathoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Cobb

Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davig, D.
Davis, H,
Doran
Doyle
Earthman
Finck
Finnell
Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly

Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard .
Hubenzak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, E,
Jones, G,
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
McKissack

Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Nabers
Nelmsa
Neugent, D,
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2187

Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Simmons

Nays—26

Allred
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Braun
Coats
Cole

Absent
Dramberger
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud

Denton
Farenthold
Finney
Gammage
Graves
Harris
Holmes, Z.

Murray

Hannsh, John
Ingram

Swanson
Parbox
Tupper
Uher

Vaon Dohlen
Ward

Kubigk
Moore, T\
Moreno
Nichols
Pattersen
Rodriguesz
Silber

Sanchez

Reed
Traeger

Williams
Williamson
Wolff

Stewart
Truan
Vale
Wryatt

Wayne
Wieting

There being no further amendments offered to Article IV, the House
proceeded to the consideration of Article V ¢f Committee Amendment No.

1to SB 1L

Mr. Allred offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

Ne. 1:

Amend House Committee Substitute for SE 11 by deleting all of Section
(4) on page V-28. (Section (4) referred to is entitled Salary Reduction
For Disciplinary Reasons.)

Mr. Heatly moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—110

Adams
Agmnich
Allen, John
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers

Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clayton
Coats

Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Daniel
Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Earthman
Finck
Finnell

Floyd
Garcia
Gohaan
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawking
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks



2188

HOUSE JOURNAL

Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, E.
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde

Nays—25

Allred
Bass, B.
Bass, T,
Bigham
Braun
Clark
Cruz

Absgent

Gammage
Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Mr. Tom Moore offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1;

Amend the Committee Substitute for 8B 11 as follows:

(1} Delete the words “fourteen dollars ($14)” in the last paragraph on

Lombardine
Longoria
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A,
Moore, G.
Murray
Nabers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ozg

Orr

Denton
Dramberger
Farenthold
Finney
Foreman
Grant
Graves

Patterson
Sanchez

Hannah, John
Ingram

Parker, C.
Parker, W,
Pickeng
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber

Harris
Head
Holmes, Z.
Moore, T.
Moreno
Nelms
Nichols

Tarbox

Reed
Traeger

Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tupper
Uher
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Wolff
Wryatt

Rodriguez
Simmons

Vale

Williamson

Wayne
Wieting

page V-39 and substitute the words “eighteen dollars ($18).”

{2) Delete the figure “$14.00” both times it appears in the last para-
graph on page V-40 and substitute the figure “$18.00.”

(8) Delete the words “seventeen ($17)” and the words “seventeen dollars
{$17)” in the first paragraph on page V-40 and substitute the words “twen-

ty five dollars ($26).”

Mr. Heatly moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2189

Yeas—114

Adamsg
Agnich
Allen, John
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Beckham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coatg
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davis, D.
Doran
Doyle

Nays—28
Allred
Angly
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Bigham
Braun

Absent
Gammage
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Dramberger
Earthman
Finek
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Garcia
Golman
Hsle

. Hanna, Joe

Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jones, E.
Jones, G,
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick

Cavness
Davis, H,
Denton
Farenthold
Foreman
Grant

Nichols

Hannah, John
Ingram

Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria.
Lovell
McAlister
McKissack
Mengden
Moneried
Moore, A.
Moore, G
Murray
Nelmz
Neugent, D,
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Qrr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal
Price

Graves
Harris
Holmes, Z.
Lewis
Moore, T.
Moreno

Patterson

Reed
Traeger

Rosson
Salem
Salter
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Tupper
Uher

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolif

Nabers
Rodriguez

Vale
Wyatt

Sanchez

Wayne
Wieting

Mr. Finck offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding a subsection (a)
to section 20 of Article V to read as follows:

“Sae, 20. (a) Airplane Flight Logs. Any agency of the state for which



2190 HOUSE JOURNAL

the appropriation language in this Act authorizes the use of airplanes, shall
algo include in its annual report extracts from such airplane flight logs to
show accurately the names of places to which flights were made, the name
of the pilot and the name or names of any passengers on each such flight;
and shall also describe the official business purposes of each such flight.”

Mr, Cobb moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table was lost by the following vote:

Yeas-—42

Allen, John Hale Moore, G. Slack
Atwell Harding Neugent, D, Slider
Blanton Hawn Newton Solomon
Boyle Heatly Ogg Spurlock
Braecklein Hull Parker, W. Swanson
Burgess Johnson Poerner Tarbox
Carrillo Jones, D, Poff Uher
Clayton Jungmichel Presnal Von Dohlen
Cobb Longoria Santiesteban Ward
Doran McAlister Shannon Wyatt
Golman MeKissack

Nays—87

Adams Davis, H. Howard Orr
Agnich Denton Hubenak Parker, C.
Allred Doyle Jones, E. Patterson
Angly Dramberger Jones, G. Pickeng
Atwood Earthman Kaster Price
Baker Farenthold Kilpatrick Rodriguez
Bass, B. Finck Kost Rosson
Bass, T. Finnell Kubizsk Salem
Beckham Finney Lee Salter
Bigham Floyd Lemmon Schulle
Blythe Foreman Lewis Semos
Bowers Gammage Ligarde Sherman
Braun Garcia Lombardino Short
Bynum Grant, Lovell Silber
Calhoun Graves Mengden Simmons
Cates Hanna, Joe Moncrief Smith
Cavness Harris Moore, T. Stewart
Christian Hawkins Moreno Stroud
Clark Haynes Murray Truan
Coats Head Nabers Tupper
Cole Hendricks Nelms Vale
Craddick Hilliard Nichols Williams
Cruz Holmes, T. Niland Williamson
Daniel Holmes, Z. Nugent, J. Wolff
Davis, D.

Absent

Moore, A. Sanchez



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2191

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Hannah, John

Ingram

Reed
Traege:

Wayne
Wieting

The amendment by Mr. Finck was then adopted.

Mr. Finck moved to reconsider the vote by which the amendment was
adopted and to table the motion to reconsider.

The motion to table prevailed.

Mr. Tom Bass offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-
ment No. 1:

Amend the committee substitute to SB 11 a3 follows:
Strike See. 28 on page V-48.

Mr. Slider moved to table the above amendrnent.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—97

Adams Finnell Kubialk Presnal
Allen, John Foreman Lewis Rosson
‘Atwell Garecia Ligarde Salter
Atwood Golman Lombardino Santiesteban
Baker Hazle Longoria Schulle
Blanton Hanna, Joe Lovell Semos
Biythe Harding MeAlister Shannon
Boyle Hawkins McKinsack Sherman
Braecklein Hawn Mengden Short
Burgess Haynes Moncrief Slack
Bynum Heatly Moore, A. Slider
Calhoun Hendricks Moore, G. Smith
Carrillo Hilliard Murray Solomon
Cates Holmes, T. Nabers Spurlock
Christian Howard Neugent, D. Stewart
Clark Hubenak Niland Stroud
Clayton Hull Nugent, J, Swanson
Coats Johnson Ogg Tarbox
Cobhb Jones, D. Orr Tupper
Cole Jones, E. Parker, C. Uher
Cruz Jones, G. Parker, W. Ward
Davis, D. Jungmichel Pickens Williams
Davis, H. Kilpatrick Poerner Williamson
Doran Kost Poff Wyatt
Finck

Nays—43

Agnich Angly Bass, T. Bigham
Allred Bass, B. Beckaam Bowers



2192 HOUSE JOURNAL

Braun Finney Lee Rodriguez
Cavness Floyd Lemmon Salem
Craddick Gammage Moore, T. Silber
Daniel Grant Moreno Simmons
Denton Graves Nelme Truan
Doyle Harris Newton Vale
Dramberger Head Nichols Von Dohlen
Earthman Holmes, Z. Patterson Wolff
Farenthold Kaster Price

Absent

Sanchez

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Calhoun and Mr. Sherman offered the following amendment to
Committee Amendment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute to 8B 11 as follows:

Strike the last six words in Sec. 51 on page V-61 and ingerting a period
after the word “wire.”

The amendment was adopted without objection.

Myr. Carrillo and Mr. Longoria offered the following amendment to
Committee Amendment No. 1:

Amend the Committee substitute to SB 11 as follows:
Rewording Sec. 59, on page V-53 to read as follows:

“None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall he expended by
agencies which practice discrimination based on race, sex, creed, or na-
tional origin. The State Attorney General shall be specifically respon-
sible for the enforcement of this section”

- The amendment was adopted without objection.

Mr. Bill Bass and Mr. Finck offered the following amendment to Com-
mittee Amendment No, 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding a new Article
following Article V to be numbered Article V-a, to read as follows:

Article V-a

“In addition to the amounts appropriated for salaries of classified posi-
tions in Articles I, IT and ITI, and to the Central Education Ageney and
the Speeial Schools for the Blind and Deaf in Article IV of this Act
there are hereby appropriated, out of the General Revenue Fund and such
special funds as may be necessary, sufficient amounts to provide, in lieu
of the salaries provided in the Classification Salary Schedule listed in



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2193

Article V of this Act, salaries in accordance with the following Revised
Classification Salary Schedules:

Salary
Group

000 =~3 [ R N -

10

12
18
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

“Revised Classification Salary {3chedule for
the Year Beginning September 1, 1971

1

4320
4608
4920
5256
B616

6000
6624
7080
7560
8076

8682
9528
10176
10872
11616

12408
13692
14628
15624
16692

“Reviged Clagsification Salary Hchedule for the

2

4464
4764
5088
5436
5808

6204
6852
7320
7812
8352

8916

9840
10512
11232
12000

12816
14148
15108
16140
17244

8

4608
4920
5256
5616
6000

6408
7080
7660
8076
8628

9216
10176
10872
11616
12408

13248
14628
16624
16692
17832

Step
4

4764
5088
E436
£808
€204

6624
1320
1812
2362
3916

3528
10612
11232
12000
12816

13692
15108
16140
17244
18420

6

4920
6256
5616
6000
6408

6862
76560
8076
8628
9216

9840
10872
11616
12408
13248

14148
15624
16692
17832
19046

Year Beginning September 1, 1972

1

4608
4920
5266
5616
6000

6408
7080
7560
8076
2628

9216
10176
10872
11616
12408

4764
5088
5436
6808
6204

6624
7320
7812
8352
8916

9528
10512
11232
12000
12816

3

4920
5256
5616
6000
6408

6852
7560
8076
8682
9216

9840
10872
11616
12408
13248

Step
4

5088
5436
5808
6204
6624

7080
7812
8362
8916
9628

. 10176
11232
12000
12816
13692

b

5256
5616
6000
6408
6862

7320
8076
8628
9218
9840

10512
11616
12408
13248
14148

6

5088
5436
5808
6204
6624

7080
7812
8352
8916
9528

10176
11232
12000
12816
13692

14628
16140
17244
18420
19694

5436
5808
6204
6624
7080

7560
8352
8916
9528
10176

10872
12000
12816
13692
14628

7

5256
5616
6000
6408
6852

7320
8076
8628
9216
9840

10512
11616
12408
13248
14148

15108
16692
17832
19009
20364

5616
6000
6408
6852
7320

7812
8628
9216
9840
10512

11232
12408
13248
14148
15108



2194 HOUSE JOURNAL

17 13248 13692 14148 14628 15108 15624 16140
18 14628 15108 15624 16140 16692 17244 17832
19 15624 16140 16692 17244 17832 18420 19046
20 16692 17244 17832 18420 19046 19694 20364
21 17832 18420 19046 19694 20364 21066 21772

“The amounts of such appropriations made herein are estimated as fol-
lows:

“For the Years Ending
August 31, 1972  August 31, 1973

General Revenue Fund .....coccrrecisnesenns $ 6,000,000 $ 9,100,000
Other Funds srersbsesae st s nena s s 15,800,000 23,900,000
Total, estimated . . .$21,800,000 $33,000,000 *

Mr, Slider offered the following substitute amendment to the Bill Bass-
Finck amendment to Committee Amendment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 by adding a new Article
following Article V to be numbered Article V-a, to read as follows:

Article V-a

“In addition to the amounts appropriated for salaries of classified posi-
tions in Articles I, II and III, and to the Central Education Agency and
the Special Schools for the Blind and Deaf in Article IV of this Act there
are hereby appropriated, out of the General Revenue Fund and such special
funds as may be necessary, sufficient amounts to provide, in lieu of the
salaries provided in the Classification Salary Schedule listed in Article V
of this Act, salaries in accordance with the following Revised Classifica-
tion Salary Schedules:

“Revised Classification Salary Schedule for
the Year Beginning September 1, 1971

CLASSIFICATION SALARY SCHEDULE
(For the Fiseal Year Beginning September 1, 1971)

Salary
Group 1 2 3 4 B 8 7
2 4176 4320 4484 4608 4764 4920 5088
3 4464 4608 4764 4920 5088 5256 5436
4 4764 4920 6088 5256 5436 5616 5808
B 5088 6256 5436 6616 5308 6000 6204
6 5436 5616 5808 6000 6204 6408 6624
7 5808 6000 6204 6408 6624 6852  T080
8 6408 6624 6852 7080 7320 7660 7812
9 6852 7080 7320 7560 7812 8076 8352
10 7320 7560 7812 8076 8352 8628 8916
11 7812 8076 8352 8628 8916 9216 9528



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2195

12 8352 8628 8916 9216 9628 9840 10176
13 9216 9528 9840 10176 10612 10872 11232
14 9840 10176 10512 10872 11232 11616 12000
156 10512 10872 11232 11616 12000 12408 12816
16 11232 11616 12000 12408 12816 13248 13692
17 12000 12408 12816 13248 13692 14148 14628
18 13248 13692 14148 14628 15108 15624 16140
19 14148 14628 16108 15624 16140 16692 17244
20 15108 15624 16140 16652 17244 17832 18420
21 16140 16692 17244 17332 18420 19044 19692

“Revised Classification Salary Schedule for the
Year Beginning September 1, 1972

CLASSIFICATION SALARY SCHEDULE
(For the Fiseal Year Beginning September 1, 1972)

Salary
Group 1 2 3 4 -5 6 7

2 4464 4608 4764 4920 5088 652566 5436
8 4764 4920 5088 5256 5436 5616 b808
4 5088 5256 5436 6616 5808 6000 6204
b 5436 5616 5808 €000 6204 6408 6624
6 5808 6000 6204 6408 6624 6862 7080
7T
8
9

6204 8408 6624 6852 7080 7320 7560
68562 7080 7320 560 7812 8076 83562
7320 7660 7812 $076 8352 8628 8916

lows:

10 7812 BOT6 8352 1628 8916 9216 9528
11 8352 8628 8016 9216 9628 9840 10176
12 8916 9216 9528 9840 10176 10512 10872
13 9840 10176 10512 10872 11232 11616 12000
14 10612 10872 11232 11616 12000 12408 12816
15 11232 11616 12000 12408 12816 18248 13692
16 12000 12408 12816 13248 18692 14148 14628
17 12816 13248 13692 14148 14628 15108 15624
18 14148 14628 15108 156624 16140 16692 17244
19 15108 15624 16140 16692 17244 17832 18420
20 16140 16692 17244 17832 18420 19044 19692
21 17244 17832 18420 19044 19692 20364 21060
“The amounts of such appropriations made herein are estimated as fol-
“For the Years Ending

Auyust 31, 1972 August 31, 1978

General Revenue Fund ......ccevvveniinnnnnd 1,300,000 $ 2,700,000

Qther Funds ... S 3,400,000 7,000,000

Total, estimated ... £ 4,700,000 $ 9,700,000

Mr. Finek moved to table the above amendment.



2196

HOUSE JOURNAL

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table was lost by the following vote:

Yeas—b6

Adams
Allred
Angly
Atwood
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Braun
Cavness
Chrigtian
Coats
Cole
Craddick

Nays—83

Agnich
Allen, John
Atwell
Baker
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Clark
Clayton
Cobb
Cruz
Davis, D,
Doyle
Earthman

Ahsent

Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Daniel
Davis, H.
Denton
Doran
Dramberger
Farenthold
Finck
Floyd
Foreman
Garcia
Grant
Graves
Harris
Head

Finnell
Finney
Gammage
Gelman
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hilliard
Huli
Johnson
Jones, D.
Jones, E,
Jungmichel
Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost

Lee

Stewart

Hannah, John
Ingram

Hendricks
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Kubiak
Ligarde
Lombardine
Lovell
Moore, T.
Moreno
Murray
Nelms
Nichols

Lemmon
Lewig
Longoria
MecAlister
MecKissack
Mengden
Moncrief
Moore, A,
Moore, G.
Nabers
Neugent, D.
Newton
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg
Parker, C,
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Rosson

Reed
Traeger

Orr
Patterson
Presnal
Price
Rodriguez
Semos
Silber
Simmons
Smith
Truan
Uher
Vale
Williamson
Wyatt

Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Sehulle
Shannon
Sherman
Short

Slack
Slider
Solomon
Spurlock
Stroud
Swanson
Tarhox
Tupper
Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Wolff

Wayne
Wieting

The substitute amendment by Mr. Slider was then adopted.

The Bill Bass-Finck amendment, as substituted, was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: )



April 22, 1971

HOUSE JOURNAL

2197

Yeas—141

Adams
Agmich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Bigham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Royle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel
Davig, D.
Davis, H.
Denton

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Doran
Doyle
Dramberger
Earthman
Farenthold
Finck
Finnell
Finney
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Garcia
Golman
Grant
Graves
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Harris
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Head
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Holmes, Z.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johneon
Jones, D.
Jones, E.
Jones, G,
Jungmichel

Hannah, John
Ingram

Kaster
Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Ligarde
Lombardino
Longoria.
Lovell
MecAlister
MecKissack
Mengden
Moncriet
Moore, A.
Moore, G
Moore, T\
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Nichols
Niland
Nugent, J,
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C.
Parker, W.
Patterson
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Presnal

Reed
Traeger

Price
Rodriguez
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Smith
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swanson
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Uher

Vale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Wayne
Wieting

Mr. Slider moved to reconsider the vote by which the amendment was
adopted and to table the motion to reconsider.

The motion to table prevailed.

Mr. Bill Bass offered the following amendment to Committee Amend-

ment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for $SB 11 by adding a new paragraph
to Section 12 of Article V to read as follows:

State departments and agencies covered by this Act (Articles I through
VI) shall utilize funds provided in items designated for consumable supplies
and materials, current and recurring operating expense, to pay employee



2198 HOUSE JOURNAL

premiums on policies containing group health, accident, accidental death
and dismemberment, disability income replacement and hospital, surgieal
and/or medical expense insurance. The dependents of such employees may
be insured under group policies which provide hospital, surgical and/or
medical expense insurance. Payment by the state from the designated
funds on any policy or policies shall be limited to fifteen dollars {(§15)
per month per employee. It is further provided that agencies shall cooper-
ate so that employees from more than one agency may be combined under
one group policy and that said policy may be held jointly by two or more
agencies and paid from funds apprepriated to the agencies for payment of
employee insurance premiums as set out above.

Mry. John Allen moved to table the above amendment.
A record vote was requested,

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—97

Adams Earthman Lemmon Sanchez
Agnich Finnell Lombardino Santiesteban
Allen, John Floyd Longoria Schulle
Atwood Garcia Lovell Semos
Baker Golman McAlister Shannon
Blanton Hale Mengden Sherman
Blythe Hanna, Joe Monerief Short
Bowers Harding Moore, G. Slack
Boyle Hawking Nabers Slider
Braecklein Haynes Neugent, D. Solomon
Burgess Heatly Newton Spurlock
Bynum Hilliard Niland Stewart
Calhoun Howard Nugent, J. Swanson
Carrillo Hubenak Ozg Tarbox
Cates Hull Orr Tupper
Christian Johnson Parker, C. Uher
Clayton Jones, D, Parker, W, Von Dohlen
Coats Jones, E. Pickens Ward
Cobb Jones, G. Poerner Williams
Cole Jungmichel Poff Williamson
Craddick Kaster Presnal Wolff
Cruz Kilpatrick Price Wyatt
Davis, D. Kost Rosson

Doran Kubiak Salem

Doyle Lee Salter

Nays—40

Allred Davis, H. Harris Nelms
Angly Denton Hawn Nichols
Bass, B. Dramberger Head Patterson
Bass, T. Farenthoid Hendricks Rodriguez
Beckham Finck Holmes, T. Siiber
Bigham Finney Holmes, Z. Simmons
Braun Foreman Lewis Smith
Cavness Gammage Moore, T. Stroud
Clark Grant Moreno Truan

Daniel Graves Murray Vale



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL

2199

Absent

Atwell Ligarde McKissack
Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed
Caldwell Ingram Traeger

Moore, A.

Wayne
Wieting

Mr. Atwood and Mr. Clayton offered the following amendment to Com-

mittee Amendment No. 1:

Amend substitute to SB 11, Article § by adding a new section 61 to read

as follows:

None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be expended for salary,
expenses, or travel of any employee who is paid wholly or in part by the
state and engages in any activity to influence legislation, except any Mem-

ber of the Legislature.
My, Slider moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—Tb

Agnich Doran Lemmon
Allen, John Doyle Lewis
Angly Foreman Ligarde
Atwell Garcia Lovell
Bianton Golman McAlister
Boyle Hale McKissack
Braecklein Hawn Moore, A.
Burgess Haynes Moore, G,
Bynum Heatly Moore, 'I'.
Calhoun Hilliard Neugent, D.
Carrille Holmes, T. Niland
Cates Holmes, Z. Nugent, J.
Cavness Hubensk Parker, C,
Christian Hull Parker, W.
Clayton Jones, D. Poff

Cobb Jungmichel Presnal
Cole Kaster Rosson
Davis, D, Kilpatrick Salem
Davis, H, Kost Salter
Nzys—60

Adams Blythe Daniel
Allred Bowers Denton
Atwood Braun Dramberger
Baker Clark Earthman
Bass, T. Coats Farenthold
Beckham Craddick Finck

Bigham Cruz Finnell

Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short

Slack
Slider
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Swanson
Truan
Tupper
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wyatt

Finney
Floyd
Gammage
Grant
Graves
Hanna, Joe
Harris



2200 HOUSE JOURNAL

Hawkins Longoria Nichols Simmons
Head Mengden Orr Smith
Hendricks Moncrief Patterson Stroud
Howard Moreng Pickens Tarbox
Jones, E, Murray Poerner Uher
Kuhbiak Nabers Price Vale

Lee Nelms Rodriguez Von Dohlen
Lombardine Newton Silber Wolff
Absent

Bass, B, Johnson Ogg Sanchez
Harding Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

The Speaker laid before the House the following amendment to Article
IT of Committee Amendment No. 1 which was inadvertently overloocked at
the time Article II was being considered.

Mr. Edmund Jones offered the following amendment to Committee
Amendment No. 1:

Amend the Committee Substitute for SB 11 as follows:

{1) On page IT-48 amend the appropriation entitled “Department of
Mental Health and Mental Retardation” to read as follows:

General Revenue Other Funds Total
Department of Mental Health
and Mental Retardation .......... 24,184,105 710,666 4,844,661

(2) On page II-50, amend the appropriation entitled “Department of Men-
tal Health and Mental Retardation™ to read as follows:

General Revenue Other Funds Total
Department of Mental Health
and Mental Retardation ...cceceeeernenns $4,303,546 664,200 4,967,746

{3) On page II-14, insert an item 11 under “Austin State Hospital” to
read as follows:

For the Years Ending
August 31, 1972 August 31, 1973

11. A qualified staff to handle the problem
of drug addiction either by referring
persons who are addicted to an appropriate
institution or group which can help the
person or by treating the persom ..........%3 100,000 $ 100,000

Mr. Longoria moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2201
The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:
Yeas—123
Adams Doyle Kilpatrick Rosson
Agmnich Dramberger Kost Salem
Angly Farenthold Kuhiak Salter
Atwell Finck Lemmon Santiesteban
Atwood Finnell Lewis Schulle
Baker Finney Ligarde Semos
Bass, T. Floyd Lombardine Shannon
Beckham Garcia Longoria Sherman
Bigham Golman Lovell Short
Blanton Grant McAlister Silber
Royle Hale McKissack Simmons
Braecklein Hanna, Joe Moncrief Slack
Braun Harding Moore, A. Slider
Burgess Harris Moore, G. Smith
Bynum Hawkins Moore, T. Solomon
Calhoun Hawn Murray Spurlock
Carrillo Haynes Nabers Stewart
Cates Head Nelms Stroud
Christian Heatly Neugent, D, Swanson
Clark Hendricks Newton Tarbox
Clayton Hilliard Niland Truan
Coats Holmes, T. Nugent, J. Tupper
Cobb Holmes, Z. Ogg Uher
Cole Howard Orr Vale
Craddick Hubenak Parker, C. Von Dohlen
Cruz Hull Parker, W. Ward
Daniel Johnson Pickens Williams
Davis, D. Jones, D. Poerner Williamson
Davis, H. Jones, G. Poff Wolff
Denton Jungmichel Presnal Wyatt
Doran Kaster Price
Nays—12
Allred Cavness Graves Mengden
Blythe Earthman Jones, E. Nichols
Bowers Foreman Lee Rodriguez
Absent
Allen, John Gammage Patterson Sanchez
Bass, B, Moreno
Absent-Excused
Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

Mr. Finney offered the following amendment to Committee Amendment

No. 1:

Amend House Committee Substitute for 8B 11 by deleting all words,
phrases, or numbers that appropriate funds for the year ending August 31,
1973, wherever such words, phrases, or numbers appear in the bill.



2202

HOUSE JOURNAL

Mr. Heatly moved to table the above amendment.

A record vote was requested.

The motion to table prevailed by the following vote:

Yeas—127

Adams
Agnich
Allen, John
Allred
Angly
Atwell
Atwood
Baker
Bass, B.
Bass, T.
Beckham
Blanton
Blythe
Bowers
Boyle
Braecklein
Braun
Burgess
Bynum
Calhoun
Carrillo
Cates
Cavness
Christian
Clark
Clayton
Coats
Cobb
Cole
Craddick
Cruz
Daniel

Nays—9
Bigham
Denton
Dramberger
Absent

Holmes, Z.
Jones, G.

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe
Caldwell

Davis, D.
Davis, H.
Doran
Doyle
Earthman
Finek
Finnell
Floyd
Foreman
Gammage
Gareia
Golman
Grant
Hale
Hanna, Joe
Harding
Harris
Hawkins
Hawn
Haynes
Heatly
Hendricks
Hilliard
Holmes, T.
Howard
Hubenak
Hull
Johnson
Jones, D,
Jones, E.
Jungmichel
Kaster

Farenthold
Finney

Ligarde

Hannah, John
Ingram

Kilpatrick
Kost
Kubiak
Lee
Lemmon
Lewis
Lombardino
Longoria
Lovell
MeAlister
Mengden
Monerief
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Moreno
Murray
Nabers
Nelms
Neugent, D.
Newton
Nichols
Niland
Nugent, J.
Ogg

Orr
Parker, C,
Parker, W.
Pickens
Poerner
Poff
Pregnal
Price

Graves
Head

McKissack

Traeger

Rodriguez
Rosson
Salem
Salter
Sanchez
Santiesteban
Schulle
Semos
Shannon
Sherman
Short
Silber
Simmons
Slack
Slider
Solomon
Spurlock
Stewart
Stroud
Swangon
Tarbox
Truan
Tupper
Uher
Vale

Von Dohlen
Ward
Williams
Williamson
Wolff
Wyatt

Moore, T.
Patterson

Smith

Wayne
Wieting



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2203

Committee Amendment No. 1, as amended, was adopted by the following

vole:

Yeas—I115

Adams Finck Lemmon Salem
Allen, John Finnell Lewig Salter
Atwell Finney Ligarde Sanchez
Atwood Foremsn Lombardino Santiesteban
Baker Gammage Longorie, Schulle
Bass, B. Garecia Lovell Semos
Beckham Golman MeAlister Shannon
Blanton Grant McKissack Sherman
Boyle Hale Moncrief Short
Braecklein Hanna, Joe Moore, A. Silber
Burgess Harding Moore, G. Simmons
Bynum Hawkins Moreno Slack
Calhoun Hawn Murray Slider
Carrillo Haynes Nabers Solomon
Cates Heatly Nelms Spurlock
Cavness Hendrieks Neungent, D. Stroud
Christian Hilliard Newton Swanson
Clark Holmes, T. Niland Tarhox
Clayton Holmes, Z. Nugent, J, Truan
Coats Howard Ogg Tupper
Cobb Hubenak Orr Uher
Cole Huli Parker, C Vale
Cruz Johnson Parker, W. Von Dohlen
Daniel Jones, D. Pickens Ward
Davis, D. Jones, G, Poerner Williams
Davis, H. Jungmichel Poff Williamson
Doran Kaster Presnal Wolff
Doyle Kilpatrick Price Wyatt
Dramberger Kost Rosson

Nays—24

Agnich Bowers Floyd Tee
Allred Braun Graves Mengden
Angly Craddick Harris Moore, T.
Bass, T. Denton Head Nichols
Bigham Earthman Jones, E. Patterson
Blythe Farenthold Kubiak Rodriguez
Absent

Smith Stewart

Absent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hznnah, John Reed Wayne
Caldwell Ingram Traeger Wieting

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED

On motion of Mr. Shannon, Mr, Blanton was granted leave of absence for
the remainder of today on account of illness in the family.



2204 HOUSE JOURNAL

SB 11—(Consideration continued)
Mr. Heatly offered the following committee amendment to the bill:

Amend SB 11 by striking all above the enacting clause and insert the
following:

A bill to be entitled An Act appropriating money for the support of the
Judicial, Executive and Legislative Branches of the State Government, for
the construction of State buildings, and for State aid to public junior col-
leges, for the two-year period beginning September 1, 1971, and ending
August 31, 1973; authorizing and prescribing conditions, limitations, rules
and procedures for allocating and expending the appropriated funds; and
declaring an emergency.

The committee amendment was adopted without objection.

SB 11, as amended, was passed to third reading by the following vote:

Yeas—113

Adams Finnell Ligarde Sanchez
Allen, John Foreman Lombardino Santiesteban
Atwell Gammage Longoria Schulle
Atwood Garcia Lovell Semos
Baker Golman McAlister Shannon
Bass, B. Grant MecKissack Sherman
Beckham Hale Moncrief Short
Boyle Hanna, Joe Moore, A. Silber
Braecklein Harding Moore, G. Simmons
Burgess Hawking Moreno Slack
Bynum Hawn Murray Slider
Calhoun Haynes Nabers Solomon
Carrille Heatly Nelms Spurlock
Cates Hendricks Neugent, D, Stroud
Cavness Hilliard Newton Swanson
Christian Holmes, T. Niland Tarbox
Clark Holmes, Z. Nugent, I. Truan
Clayton Howard Opg Tupper
Coats Hubenak Orr Uher
Cobb Hull Parker, C. Vale

Cole Johnson Parker, W, Von Dohlen
Cruz Jones, D, Pickeng Ward
Daniel Jones, G, Poerner Williams
Davis, D. Jungmichel Poff Williamson
Davis, H. Kaster Presnal Wolff
Doran Kilpatrick Price Wryatt
Doyle Kost Rosson

Dramberger Lemmon Salem

Finck Lewis Salter

Nays—22

Allred Braun Graves Moore, T.
Angly Craddick Head Nichols
Bass, T. Denton Jones, E. Patterson
Bigham Earthman Kubiak Rodriguez
Blythe Farenthold Lee

Bowers Finney Mengden



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2205

Present—Not Voting

Agnich Floyd Harris

Absent

Smith Stewart

Abhsent-Excused

Allen, Joe Hannah, John Reed Wayne
Blanton Ingram Traeger Wieting
Caldwell

PAIRED

Mr. Agnich (present), who would vote Nay, with Mr. Reed (absent),
who would vote Yea.

Mr. Floyd (present), who would vote Nay, with Mr. Blanton (absent),
who would vote Yea.

Mr. Harris (present), who would vote Nay, with Mr. Joe Allen (absent),
who would vote Yea.

Mr. Heatly moved to reconsider the vote by which 8B 11 was passed and
to table the motion to reconsider.

The motion to table prevailed.
MY REASON FOR VOTING AGAINST THE APPROPRIATION BILL

After a decade of unprecedented state spending which grew 260%, Tex-
as taxpayers are again faced with another monumental spending increase.

Biennial requests for 1972-73 approximate $9.0 billion—an increase of
$2.7 billion over 1970-T1 appropriations, Tf state spending were adjusted
to meet inflationary price increases and to compensate for population
growth, the biennial increase would probably not exceed $400 to $500 mil-
lion. Obviously then, a requested increase of $2.7 billion is an ynreasonable
demand upon the people.

It is imperative, for the fiscal health of the state and for the relief of
the taxpayers, that the fantastic growth in state spending and taxation be
curbed and reversed. It is essential that the state legislature have the politi-
cal and moral courage to reject all new or increased proposals, and enact
remedial legislation to compel the state to live within its means, and within
the ability of its taxpayers to pay the costs of truly essential services.

I concede this spending bill, providing for such politically popular causes,
is difficult to turn down. But we should consider all programs with one prin-
ciple in mind—the best interest of all the people.

No matter how popular a spending program is, if its enactment will have
the effect of raising taxes, I will vote againsl that program, and I ask
¥ou to cast a “No” vote with me.

Signed: Walter Mengden



2206 HOUSE JOURNAL

CONGRATULATORY RESOLUTION ADOPTED
The following Congratulatory Resolution was adopted unanimously:

HCR 118, by Calhoun and Tarbox: Congratulating Ex-students Association
of Texas Tech University.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Heatly moved that the House adjourn until 10:45 p.m. today.
The motion prevailed without objection.

The House accordingly, at 10:40 p.m. adjourned until 10:45 p.m. today.

APPENDIX

BILL TRANSMITTED TO GOVERNOR
UNDER ARTICLE 16, SECTION 59

HB 1743 transmitted by the Chief Clerk to the Governor on April 21,
1971.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

Favorable reports have been filed by Committees on bills and resolutions,
as follows:

Agriculture: HB 9, SB 4567.
Constitutional Amendments: HIR 44, HJR B67.

Conservation and Reclamation: HB 459, HB 460, HB 467, HB 471, HE 576,
HBE 587, HB 606, HB 607, HB 608, HB 609, HE €11, HB 640, HB 736,
HB 826, HB 827, HB 839, HB 922, HB 923, HB 976, HB 1040, HB 1110,
HB 1140, HB 1145, HB 1146, HB 1147, HB 1148, HE 1149, HB 1162,
HB 1153, HB 1154, HB 1179, HB 1379, HB 1381, HB 1382, HB 1383, HB 1384,
HB 1385, HB 13886, HB 1387, HB 1609, HB 1619, HB 1620, HBR 1639, HB 1640,
HE 1641, HB 1642, HB 1685, HB 1689, HB 1690, HB 1691, HB 1692, HB
1693, HB 1694, HB 1695, HB 1696, HB 1697, HB 1699, HB 1700, HB 1701,
HB 1702,

Counties: HB 363, HB 743, HB 849, HB 880, HB 1003, HB 1053, HB 1201,
HB 1226, SB 40, SB 217, SB 363, SB 447.

Engrossed and Enrolled Bills: Correctly engrossed—HCR 47. Correctly
enrolled—HCR 116.

Higher Education: HB 1628, SB 695,
Insurance: HB 636, HB 664, HB 796, HBE 1270, HB 1301, SB 233, SB 662.
Judiciary: HB 629, HB 891,

Liquor Regulation: HB 631,



April 22, 1971 HOUSE JOURNAL 2207

Parks and Wildlife: HB 1086, HB 1297, HB 1¢58.
Public Health: HB 634, HB 753.
Revenue and Taxation: SB 460.

Resolutions and Interim Activities: HSR 52, HSR 172, HSR 173, HSR 174,

HSR 280.
State Affairs: HB 52, HB 199, HE 846, HB 1158, HB 1631, SB 160, SB 414,
SB 612,
SENT TO THE GOVEENOR
April 22, 1971
HCR 116

FIFTY-NINTH DAY—THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 1971

The House met at 10:45 p.m. and was called to order by the Speaker,

The roli of the House was called and the following Members were present:

Mzr. Speaker Denton Jones, (3. Poerner
Adams Doran Jungmichel Poff
Agnich Doyle Kaster Presnal
Allen, John Dramberger Kilpatrick Price
Allred Earthman Kost Rodriguez
Angly Farenthold Kubiak Rosson
Atwell Finck Lee Salem
Atwood Finnell Lemmon Salter
Baker Finney i Sanchez
Bass, B. Floyd Ligarde Santiesteban
Bass, T. Foreman Lombardine Schulle
Beckham Gammage Longoria Semos
Bigham Garcia Lovell Shannon
Blythe Golman McAlister Sherman
Bowers Grant McKissack Short
Boyle Graves Mengden Silber
Braecklein Hale Monerief Simmons
Braun Hanna, Joe Moore, A, Slack
Burgess Harding Moore, G. Slider
Bynum Herris Moore, T. Solomon
Calhoun Hawkins Moreno Spurlock
Carrillo Hawn Murray Stroud
Cates Haynes Nabers Swanson
Cavness Head Nelms Tarbox
Christian Heatly Neugent, D, Truan
Clark Hendricks Newton Tupper
Clayton Hilliard Nichols Uher
Coats Holmes, T. Niland Vale

Cobb Holmes, Z. Nugent, J. Von Dohlen
Cole - Howard Ogg Ward
Craddick Hubenak Orr Williamg
Cruz Huil Parker, C. Williamson
Daniel Johnson Parker, W. Wolff
Davis, D, Jones, D. Patterson Wyatt
Davis, H, Jones, E. Pickens



